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Data governance

The data governance document describes data changes introduced in this release as of the publication date of this document.

Adding new fields to your Veeva OpenData subscription

When Veeva OpenData adds new fields to a country that you are subscribed to, you can add the field to the subscription so that it's ready to receive
data and be managed by Veeva OpenData.

For information about adding new Veeva OpenData fields to your subscription, see the topic called Adding Veeva OpenData fields in the Veeva
Network Online Help.

Enabling Veeva OpenData fields for extended use

Veeva OpenData fields can be enabled to load local data or third party data. A field can be managed by Veeva in some countries, managed by a third
party source in other countries, or be owned by a customer in the remaining countries.

Administrators can view ownership of the data model fields, by country, in the Network user interface by navigating to Data Model and choosing the
Customer Master data domain. Click Export Data Model or select an object to view specific field details.

For more information about enabling Veeva OpenData fields for local or third party data use, see the topic called Enabling data model fields in the
Veeva Network Online Help.


https://docs-vdm.veevanetwork.com/doc/vndocad/Content/Network_topics/Data_loading/Enabling_VOD_fields.htm
https://docs-vdm.veevanetwork.com/doc/vndocad/Content/Network_topics/Data_model/Enable_fields_in_extended_data_model.htm
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Field updates for APAC

Geo Subdivision fields

Thegeo subdivision v and geo subdivision label v fields have been added to the Address object for the following
countries:

e Australia (AU)

e Indonesia (ID)

e India (IN)

e South Korea (KR)
e Malaysia (MY)

e  Philippines (PH)
e  Pakistan (PK)

e Singapore (SG)

e Thailand (TH)

e Vietnam (VN)

Note: The fields can be managed locally for these countries. They do not apply to the Geo Subdivision subscription that is available to
countries in Europe.

Additional field details

Managed by OpenData? No. These are existing fields, so they will not be managed by OpenData by default.
Immediate data impact? No. Enabling these fields in your Network instance will not result in immediate data updates.
Profile layouts The fields are automatically added to standard profile layouts.

They must be added to custom profile layouts created for these countries.
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Field updates for Canada

Alternate first name field
The following field has been added for the HCP object:

e alternate first name v

Additional field details

Managed by OpenData? No. This is an existing field, so it will not be managed by OpenData by default.
Immediate data impact? No. Enabling this field in your Network instance will not result in immediate data updates.
Profile layouts The field already exists in standard profile layouts.

It must be added to custom profile layouts created for Canada.

Status reason fields
The following fields have been added for Canada:

e hcp status reason v (HCP object)
e parent hco status reason v (ParentHCO object)

These reference fields use the RelationStatusReason reference type. The existing codes have been enabled for Canada.

Additional field details

Managed by OpenData? No. These are existing fields, so they will not be managed by OpenData by default.
Immediate data impact? No. Enabling these field in your Network instance will not result in immediate data updates.
Profile layouts The fields already exist in standard profile layouts.

It must be added to custom profile layouts created for this Canada.
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Field updates for the United States

Symphony ID (SHA ID) field
The sha id v fieldis no longer managed by OpenData. The field is used by both HCPs and HCOs for US records.

In this release, the field will change from being managed by US OpenData to being managed by customers. The existing data will remain in the field
SO you can manage it locally.

For more information, see the Veeva Connect post: Upcoming SHA ID Changes in OpenData.
Email fields

Veeva OpenData no longer manages email fields for HCOs on US records. This change will be enabled by default in your Network instance for the
24R3.0.1 Production release.

Impact
The Email field-level subscription is a separate subscription for US OpenData.

If you do not subscribe to Emails as part of your US OpenData country subscription, there is no change. All email fields remain locally managed in
your Network instance.

If you have an Email subscription, the two email fields for HCOs on US records will change from being Veeva-managed to being locally managed:
e email 1 v

e email 2 v
Note: There is no data currently in those fields, so no email data will be lost.

Changes to the US Email subscriptions

After Network version 24R3.0, if you subscribe and enable the Emails subscription, only the HCP email fields will become managed by Veeva
OpenData in the US. There are 11 fields in the HCP email subscription (email 1 v toemail 10 vandemail cda w).

10


https://veevaconnect.com/communities/APIe9MetAAA/posts/BGE5yAvdcAA
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Global data updates

The following sections describe reference data considerations and updates for applicable regions.

ALL COUNTRIES

The following changes have been applied:

Object Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
Address administrative_area__ v  AddressAdminArea BI-RM Rumonge
CD-BU Bas-Uélé
CD-HK Haut-Katanga
CD-HL Haut-Lomami
CD-HU Haut-Uélé
CD-IT Tturi
CD-KC Kasai Central
CD-KG Kwango
CD-KL Kwilu
CD-KS Kasai
CD-LO Lomami
CD-LU Lualaba

CD-MN Mai-Ndombe
CD-MO Mongala
CD-NU Nord-Ubangi
CD-SA Sankuru

11
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Object Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
CD-SU Sud-Ubangi
CD-TA Tanganyika
CD-TO Tshopo
CD-TU Tshuapa

CN-MO Aomen Tebiexingzhengqu
CN-TW Taiwan Sheng

CU-15 Artemisa
CU-16 Mayabeque
Dz-49 Timimoun
DZ-50 Bordj Badji Mokhtar
DZ-51 Ouled Dijellal
Dz-52 Béni Abbés
Dz-53 In Salah
Dz-54 In Guezzam
DZ-55 Touggourt
DZ-56 Djanet
Dz-57 El Meghaier
Dz-58 El Meniaa

EE-130 Alutaguse
EE-141 Anija
EE-142 Antsla
EE-171 Elva

12



Object Reference Type

EE-184
EE-191
EE-198
EE-205
EE-214
EE-245
EE-247
EE-251
EE-255
EE-272
EE-283
EE-284
EE-291
EE-293
EE-296
EE-303
EE-305
EE-317
EE-321
EE-338
EE-353
EE-424

Description (EN)
Haapsalu
Haljala
Harku
Hiiumaa
Haddemeeste
Joelahtme
Jogeva

Johvi

Jarva
Kadrina
Kambja
Kanepi
Kastre
Kehtna

Keila

Kihnu

Kiili

Kohila
Kohtla-Jarve
Kose
Kuusalu

Loksa

Translation

Veeva Network 24R3.0.1 Data Governance
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Object Reference Type Description (EN) Translation

EE-430 Laaneranna
EE-431 Laane-Harju
EE-432 Luunja
EE-441 Ladne-Nigula
EE-442 Liganuse
EE-446 Maardu
EE-45 Ida-Virumaa
EE-478 Muhu
EE-480 Mulgi
EE-486 Mustvee
EE-50 Jogevamaa
EE-503 Méarjamaa
EE-511 Narva
EE-514 Narva-Joesuu
EE-52 Jarvamaa
EE-528 Ndo

EE-557 Otepaa
EE-56 Laanemaa
EE-567 Paide
EE-586 Peipsidaare
EE-60 Laane-Virumaa

EE-615 Pdhja-Sakala

14
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Object Reference Type Description (EN) Translation

EE-618 Pdltsamaa
EE-622 Pdolva

EE-624 Parnu

EE-638 Pdhja-Parnumaa
EE-64 P6lvamaa
EE-651 Raasiku

EE-653 Rae

EE-661 Rakvere (rural municipality)
EE-663 Rakvere (urban municipality)
EE-668 Rapla

EE-68 Parnumaa
EE-689 Ruhnu

EE-698 Rouge

EE-708 Rapina

EE-71 Raplamaa
EE-712 Saarde

EE-714 Saaremaa
EE-719 Saku

EE-726 Saue

EE-732 Setomaa
EE-735 Sillamae
EE-784 Tallinn

15
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Object
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Reference Type

EE-79
EE-792
EE-793
EE-796
EE-803
EE-809
EE-81
EE-824
EE-834
EE-855
EE-87
EE-890
EE-897
EE-899
EE-901
EE-903
EE-907
EE-917
EE-919
EE-928
F1-01
F1-02

Description (EN)
Tartumaa

Tapa

Tartu (urban municipality)
Tartu (rural municipality)
Toila

Tori

Valgamaa

Torva

Tari

Valga

Vérumaa

Viimsi

Viljandi (urban municipality)
Viljandi (rural municipality)
Vinni

Viru-Nigula

Vormsi

Voru (rural municipality)
Voru (urban municipality)
Vaike-Maarja

Ba

Bua

Translation
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Object Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
FJ-03 Cakaudrove
F1-04 Kadavu
F1-05 Lau
F1-06 Lomaiviti
F1-07 Macuata
FJ-08 Nadroga and Navosa
F1-09 Naitasiri
F1-10 Namosi
FJ-11 Ra
F1-12 Rewa
F1-13 Serua
F1-14 Tailevu

FR-20R Corse

FR-69M Métropole de Lyon
FR-6AE Alsace

FR-75C Paris

FR-971 Guadeloupe

FR-972 Martinique

FR-973 Guyane (francaise)
FR-974 La Réunion

FR-976 Mayotte

FR-ARA Auvergne-Rhoéne-Alpes

17
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Object
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Reference Type

FR-BFC
FR-BRE
FR-CVL
FR-GES
FR-HDF
FR-IDF
FR-NAQ
FR-NOR
FR-OCC
FR-PAC
FR-PDL
GB-ABC
GB-AND
GB-ANN
GB-BCP
GB-CCG
GB-DRS
GB-FMO
GB-LBC
GB-MEA
GB-MUL
GB-NMD

Description (EN)
Bourgogne-Franche-Comté
Bretagne

Centre-Val de Loire
Grand-Est

Hauts-de-France
fle-de-France
Nouvelle-Aquitaine
Normandie

Occitanie
Provence-Alpes-Coéte-d’Azur
Pays-de-la-Loire

Armagh City, Banbridge and Craigavon
Ards and North Down
Antrim and Newtownabbey
Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole
Causeway Coast and Glens
Derry and Strabane
Fermanagh and Omagh
Lisburn and Castlereagh
Mid and East Antrim
Mid-Ulster

Newry, Mourne and Down

Translation
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Object Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
GB-NNH North Northamptonshire
GB-WNH West Northamptonshire

GQ-DJ Djibloho
IR-00 Markazi
IR-09 Khorasan-e Razavi

IS-HUG Hanabyggd
IS-MUL Mulaping
IS-SKR Skagafjoréur

KE-01 Baringo
KE-02 Bomet
KE-03 Bungoma
KE-04 Busia (KE)
KE-05 Elgeyo/Marakwet
KE-06 Embu
KE-07 Garissa
KE-08 Homa Bay
KE-09 Isiolo
KE-10 Kajiado
KE-11 Kakamega
KE-12 Kericho
KE-13 Kiambu
KE-14 Kilifi

19
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Object
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Reference Type
KE-15
KE-16
KE-17
KE-18
KE-19
KE-20
KE-21
KE-22
KE-23
KE-24
KE-25
KE-26
KE-27
KE-28
KE-29
KE-30
KE-31
KE-32
KE-33
KE-34
KE-35
KE-36

Description (EN)
Kirinyaga
Kisii
Kisumu
Kitui

Kwale
Laikipia
Lamu
Machakos
Makueni
Mandera
Marsabit
Meru
Migori
Mombasa
Murang'a
Nairobi City
Nakuru
Nandi
Narok
Nyamira
Nyandarua

Nyeri

Translation
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Object Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
KE-37 Samburu
KE-38 Siaya
KE-39 Taita/Taveta
KE-40 Tana River
KE-41 Tharaka-Nithi
KE-42 Trans Nzoia
KE-43 Turkana
KE-44 Uasin Gishu
KE-45 Vihiga
KE-46 Wajir
KE-47 West Pokot
KH-25 Tbong Khmum [Tbong Khmiim]
KP-14 Nampho
KP-15 Kaeseong
LA-XS Xaisémboun
LK-71 Anuradhapura
LU-CA Capellen
LU-CL Clervaux
LU-DI Diekirch
LU-EC Echternach
LU-ES Esch-sur-Alzette
LU-GR Grevenmacher
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Object

22

Reference Type
LU-LU
LU-ME
LU-RD
LU-RM
LU-VD
LU-WI
ME-22
ME-23
ME-24
ME-25
MK-101
MK-102
MK-103
MK-104
MK-105
MK-106
MK-107
MK-108
MK-109
MK-201
MK-202
MK-203

Description (EN)

Luxembourg
Mersch
Redange
Remich
Vianden
Wiltz
Gusinje
Petnjica
Tuzi

Zeta

Veles
Gradsko
Demir Kapija
Kavadarci
Lozovo
Negotino
Rosoman
Sveti Nikole
Caska
Berovo
Vinica

Delcevo

Translation
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Object Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
MK-204 Zrnovci
MK-205 Karbinci
MK-206 Kocani
MK-207 Makedonska Kamenica
MK-208 Pehcevo
MK-209 Probistip
MK-210 Cesinovo-Obledevo
MK-211 Stip
MK-301 Vevcani
MK-303 Debar
MK-304 Debrca
MK-307 Ki¢evo
MK-308 Makedonski Brod
MK-310 Ohrid
MK-311 Plasnica
MK-312 Struga
MK-313 Centar Zupa
MK-401 Bogdanci
MK-402 Bosilovo
MK-403 Valandovo
MK-404 Vasilevo
MK-405 Gevgelija

23
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Object Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
MK-406 Dojran
MK-407 Konce
MK-408 Novo Selo
MK-409 Radovis
MK-410 Strumica
MK-501 Bitola
MK-502 Demir Hisar
MK-503 Dolneni
MK-504 Krivogastani
MK-505 Krusevo
MK-506 Mogila
MK-507 Novaci
MK-508 Prilep
MK-509 Resen
MK-601 Bogovinje
MK-602 Brvenica
MK-603 Vrapciste
MK-604 Gostivar
MK-605  Zelino
MK-606 Jegunovce
MK-607 Mavrovo i Rostuse
MK-608 Tearce

24



Object Reference Type

MK-609
MK-701
MK-702
MK-703
MK-704
MK-705
MK-706
MK-801
MK-802
MK-803
MK-804
MK-805
MK-806
MK-807
MK-808
MK-809
MK-810
MK-811
MK-812
MK-813
MK-814
MK-815

Description (EN)
Tetovo
Kratovo

Kriva Palanka
Kumanovo
Lipkovo
Rankovce
Staro Nagoricane
Aerodrom
Aracinovo
Butel

Gazi Baba
Gjorce Petrov
Zelenikovo
Ilinden
Karpos

Kisela Voda
Petrovec
Saraj

Sopiste
Studenicani
Centar

Cair

Veeva Network 24R3.0.1 Data Governance

Translation
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Object Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
MK-816 Cucer-Sandevo
MK-817 Suto Orizari

MM-18 Nay Pyi Taw

MR-13 Nouakchott Ouest
MR-14 Nouakchott Nord
MR-15 Nouakchott Sud
MY-06 Pahang

NO-50 Trgndelag

NP-P1 Koshi

NP-P2 Madhesh

NP-P3 Bagmati

NP-P4 Gandaki

NP-P5 Lumbini

NP-P6 Karnali

NP-P7 Sudurpashchim
OM-BJ Janub al Batinah
OM-BS Shamal al Batinah
OM-S] Janub ash Shargiyah
OM-SS Shamal ash Sharqgiyah
PA-NT Naso Tjér Di

PG-HLA Hela
PG-JWK Jiwaka

26
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Object Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
SC-26 Ile Perseverance 1
SC-27 Ile Perseverance II
SD-GK West Kordofan
ST-01 Agua Grande
ST-02 Cantagalo
ST-03 Caué
ST-04 Lemba
ST-05 Lobata
ST-06 Mé-Z4chi
TD-EE Inidr ash Sharqi
TD-EO Inidi al Gharbi
TZ-27 Geita
TZ-28 Katavi
TZ-29 Njombe
TZ-30 Simiyu
TZ-31 Songwe

uUG-117 Buikwe
UG-118 Bukomansibi
UG-119 Butambala
UG-120 Buvuma
UG-121 Gomba
UG-122 Kalungu

27
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Object
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Reference Type
UG-123
UG-124
UG-125
UG-126
UG-225
UG-226
uG-227
UG-228
UG-229
UG-230
UG-231
UG-232
UG-233
UG-234
UG-235
UG-236
uUG-237
UG-322
UG-323
UG-324
UG-325
UG-326

Description (EN)

Kyankwanzi
Lwengo
Kyotera
Kasanda
Bulambuli
Buyende
Kibuku
Kween
Luuka
Namayingo
Ngora
Serere
Butebo
Namisindwa
Bugweri
Kapelebyong
Kalaki
Agago
Alebtong
Amudat
Kole

Lamwo

Translation



Object Reference Type
uG-327
UG-328
UG-329
UG-330
UG-331
UG-332
UG-333
UG-334
UG-335
UG-336
UG-337
UG-420
UG-421
UG-422
UG-423
UG-424
UG-425
UG-426
uG-427
UG-428
UG-429
UG-430

Description (EN)

Napak
Nwoya
Otuke
Zombo
Omoro
Pakwach
Kwania
Nabilatuk
Karenga
Madi-Okollo
Obongi
Buhweju
Kiryandongo
Kyegegwa
Mitooma
Ntoroko
Rubirizi
Sheema
Kagadi
Kakumiro
Rubanda

Bunyangabu

Translation

Veeva Network 24R3.0.1 Data Governance
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Object

Address,
HCP, HCO

30

state_cda__v

Reference Type

AddressStateCDA

UG-431
UG-432
UG-433
UG-434
UG-435
WF-AL
WF-SG
WF-UV
YE-SU

bi-rm

cd-bu
cd-hk
cd-hl
cd-hu
cd-it
cd-kc
cd-kg
cd-k
cd-ks
cd-lo

cd-lu

Description (EN)
Rukiga

Kikuube

Kazo

Kitagwenda
Rwampara

Alo

Sigave

Uvea

Arkhabil Suqutra

Rumonge

Bas-Uélé
Haut-Katanga
Haut-Lomami
Haut-Uélé
Tturi

Kasai Central
Kwango

Kwilu

Kasai

Lomami

Lualaba

Translation



Object Reference Type

cd-mn
cd-mo
cd-nu
cd-sa
cd-su
cd-ta
cd-to
cd-tu
cn-mo
cn-tw
cu-15
cu-16
dz-49
dz-50
dz-51
dz-52
dz-53
dz-54
dz-55
dz-56
dz-57
dz-58

Description (EN)
Mai-Ndombe
Mongala
Nord-Ubangi
Sankuru
Sud-Ubangi
Tanganyika
Tshopo

Tshuapa

Aomen Tebiexingzhengqu
Taiwan Sheng
Artemisa
Mayabeque
Timimoun

Bordj Badji Mokhtar
Ouled Djellal

Béni Abbés

In Salah

In Guezzam
Touggourt

Djanet

El Meghaier

El Meniaa

Veeva Network 24R3.0.1 Data Governance

Translation
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Object
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Reference Type
ee-130
ee-141
ee-142
ee-171
ee-184
ee-191
ee-198
ee-205
ee-214
ee-245
ee-247
ee-251
ee-255
ee-272
ee-283
ee-284
ee-291
ee-293
ee-296
ee-303
ee-305
ee-317

Description (EN)
Alutaguse
Anija
Antsla
Elva
Haapsalu
Haljala
Harku
Hiiumaa
Haddemeeste
Jdelahtme
Jogeva
Johvi
Jarva
Kadrina
Kambja
Kanepi
Kastre
Kehtna
Keila
Kihnu

Kiili
Kohila

Translation




Object Reference Type

ee-321
ee-338
ee-353
ee-424
ee-430
ee-431
ee-432
ee-441
ee-442
ee-446
ee-45

ee-478
ee-480
ee-486
ee-50

ee-503
ee-511
ee-514
ee-52

ee-528
ee-557
ee-56

Description (EN)
Kohtla-Jarve
Kose
Kuusalu
Loksa
Laaneranna
Laane-Harju
Luunja
Laane-Nigula
Liganuse
Maardu
Ida-Virumaa
Muhu

Mulgi
Mustvee
Jogevamaa
Méarjamaa
Narva
Narva-Joesuu
Jarvamaa
Ndo

Otepaa

Ldanemaa

Translation

Veeva Network 24R3.0.1 Data Governance
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Object Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
ee-567 Paide

ee-586 Peipsidaare
ee-60 Laane-Virumaa
ee-615 Pdhja-Sakala
ee-618 Pdltsamaa

ee-622 Polva

ee-624 Parnu
ee-638 P6hja-Parnumaa
ee-64 P6lvamaa

ee-651 Raasiku

ee-653 Rae

ee-661 Rakvere (rural municipality)
ee-663 Rakvere (urban municipality)
ee-668 Rapla

ee-68 Parnumaa

ee-689 Ruhnu

ee-698 Rouge

ee-708 Rapina

ee-71 Raplamaa

ee-712 Saarde

ee-714 Saaremaa

ee-719 Saku
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Object Reference Type Description (EN) Translation

ee-726 Saue

ee-732 Setomaa

ee-735 Sillamae

ee-784 Tallinn

ee-79 Tartumaa

ee-792 Tapa

=793 Tartu (urban municipality)
ee-796 Tartu (rural municipality)
ee-803 Toila

ee-809 Tori

ee-81 Valgamaa

ee-824 Torva

ee-834 Tari

ee-855 Valga

ee-87 Vérumaa

ee-890 Viimsi

ee-897 Viljandi (urban municipality)
ee-899 Viljandi (rural municipality)
ee-901 Vinni

ee-903 Viru-Nigula

ee-907 Vormsi

ee-917 Voru (rural municipality)
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Object Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
ee-919 Voru (urban municipality)
ee-928 Vadike-Maarja
fj-01 Ba
fj-02 Bua
fj-03 Cakaudrove
fj-04 Kadavu
fj-05 Lau
fj-06 Lomaiviti
fj-07 Macuata
fj-08 Nadroga and Navosa
fj-09 Naitasiri
fj-10 Namosi
fj-11 Ra
fj-12 Rewa
fj-13 Serua
fj-14 Tailevu
fr-20r Corse
fr-69m Métropole de Lyon
fr-6ae Alsace
fr-75c¢ Paris
fr-971 Guadeloupe
fr-972 Martinique
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Object Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
fr-973 Guyane (frangaise)
fr-974 La Réunion
fr-976 Mayotte
fr-ara Auvergne-Rhone-Alpes
fr-bfc Bourgogne-Franche-Comté
fr-bre Bretagne
fr-cvl Centre-Val de Loire
fr-ges Grand-Est
fr-hdf Hauts-de-France
fr-idf fle-de-France
fr-naq Nouvelle-Aquitaine
fr-nor Normandie
fr-occ Occitanie
fr-pac Provence-Alpes-Cote-d’Azur
fr-pdl Pays-de-la-Loire

gb-abc Armagh City, Banbridge and Craigavon
gb-and Ards and North Down

gb-ann Antrim and Newtownabbey

gb-bcp Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole
gb-ccg Causeway Coast and Glens

gb-drs Derry and Strabane

gb-fmo Fermanagh and Omagh
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Object Reference Type Description (EN) Translation

gb-Ibc Lisburn and Castlereagh
gb-mea Mid and East Antrim
gb-mul Mid-Ulster

gb-nmd Newry, Mourne and Down
gb-nnh North Northamptonshire
gb-wnh West Northamptonshire

gq-dj Djibloho

ir-00 Markazi

ir-09 Khorasan-e Razavi
is-hug Hunabyggd
is-mul MUulaping

is-skr Skagafjoréur
ke-01 Baringo

ke-02 Bomet

ke-03 Bungoma

ke-04 Busia

ke-05 Elgeyo/Marakwet
ke-06 Embu

ke-07 Garissa

ke-08 Homa Bay

ke-09 Isiolo

ke-10 Kajiado
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Object Reference Type

ke-11
ke-12
ke-13
ke-14
ke-15
ke-16
ke-17
ke-18
ke-19
ke-20
ke-21
ke-22
ke-23
ke-24
ke-25
ke-26
ke-27
ke-28
ke-29
ke-30
ke-31
ke-32

Description (EN)
Kakamega
Kericho
Kiambu
Kilifi
Kirinyaga
Kisii
Kisumu
Kitui
Kwale
Laikipia
Lamu
Machakos
Makueni
Mandera
Marsabit
Meru
Migori
Mombasa
Murang'a
Nairobi City
Nakuru

Nandi

Translation

Veeva Network 24R3.0.1 Data Governance
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Object Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
ke-33 Narok
ke-34 Nyamira
ke-35 Nyandarua
ke-36 Nyeri
ke-37 Samburu
ke-38 Siaya
ke-39 Taita/Taveta
ke-40 Tana River
ke-41 Tharaka-Nithi
ke-42 Trans Nzoia
ke-43 Turkana
ke-44 Uasin Gishu
ke-45 Vihiga
ke-46 Wajir
ke-47 West Pokot
kh-25 Tbong Khmum [Tbong Khmiim]
kp-14 Nampho
kp-15 Kaeseong
kz-10 Abai Region Abaickaa obnacrtb
kz-11 Agmola Region
kz-15 Agtobe Region
kz-19 Almaty Region
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Object

Reference Type

kz-23
kz-27
kz-31
kz-33
kz-35
kz-39
kz-43
kz-47
kz-55
kz-59
kz-61
kz-62
kz-63
kz-71
kz-75
kz-79
la-xs
Ik-71
lu-ca
lu-cl
lu-di

lu-ec

Description (EN)
Atyrau Region

West Kazakhstan Region
Zhambyl Region

Jetisu Region
Qaraghandy Region
Qostanay Region
Qyzylorda Region
Mangghystau Region
Pavlodar Region

North Kazakhstan Region
Turkistan Region
Ulytau Region

East Kazakhstan Region
Astana city

Almaty City

Shymkent

Xaisomboun
Anuradhapura

Capellen

Clervaux

Diekirch

Echternach

Veeva Network 24R3.0.1 Data Governance

Translation

XKeTbicyckas obnacTb

YnbiTayckas o6nactb
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Object Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
lu-es Esch-sur-Alzette
lu-gr Grevenmacher
lu-lu Luxembourg
lu-me Mersch
lu-rd Redange
lu-rm Remich
lu-vd Vianden
lu-wi Wiltz
me-22 Gusinje
me-23 Petnjica
me-24 Tuzi
me-25 Zeta

mk-101 Veles
mk-102 Gradsko
mk-103 Demir Kapija
mk-104 Kavadarci
mk-105 Lozovo
mk-106 Negotino
mk-107 Rosoman
mk-108 Sveti Nikole
mk-109  Caska

mk-201 Berovo
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Object Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
mk-202 Vinica
mk-203 Delcevo

mk-204 Zrnovci

mk-205 Karbinci

mk-206 Kocani

mk-207 Makedonska Kamenica
mk-208 Pehcevo

mk-209 Probistip

mk-210  Cesinovo-Oblesevo
mk-211 Stip

mk-301 Vevcani

mk-303 Debar

mk-304 Debrca

mk-307 Ki¢evo

mk-308 Makedonski Brod
mk-310 Ohrid

mk-311 Plasnica

mk-312 Struga

mk-313 Centar Zupa
mk-401 Bogdanci

mk-402 Bosilovo

mk-403 Valandovo
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Object

44

Reference Type
mk-404
mk-405
mk-406
mk-407
mk-408
mk-409
mk-410
mk-501
mk-502
mk-503
mk-504
mk-505
mk-506
mk-507
mk-508
mk-509
mk-601
mk-602
mk-603
mk-604
mk-605
mk-606

Description (EN)
Vasilevo
Gevgelija
Dojran
Konce
Novo Selo
Radovis
Strumica
Bitola
Demir Hisar
Dolneni
Krivogastani
Krusevo
Mogila
Novaci
Prilep
Resen
Bogovinje
Brvenica
Vrapciste
Gostivar
Zelino

Jegunovce

Translation



Object Reference Type

mk-607
mk-608
mk-609
mk-701
mk-702
mk-703
mk-704
mk-705
mk-706
mk-801
mk-802
mk-803
mk-804
mk-805
mk-806
mk-807
mk-808
mk-809
mk-810
mk-811
mk-812
mk-813

Description (EN)
Mavrovo i Rostuse
Tearce

Tetovo

Kratovo

Kriva Palanka
Kumanovo
Lipkovo
Rankovce

Staro Nagoricane
Aerodrom
Aracinovo

Butel

Gazi Baba

Gjorce Petrov
Zelenikovo
Ilinden

Karpos

Kisela Voda
Petrovec

Saraj

Sopiste

Studenicani

Veeva Network 24R3.0.1 Data Governance

Translation
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Object Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
mk-814 Centar
mk-815  Cair

mk-816 Cucer-Sandevo
mk-817 Suto Orizari
mm-18 Nay Pyi Taw

mr-13 Nouakchott Ouest
mr-14 Nouakchott Nord
mr-15 Nouakchott Sud
no-50 Trgndelag

np-pl Koshi

np-p2 Madhesh

np-p3 Bagmati

np-p4 Gandaki

np-p5 Lumbini

np-p6 Karnali

np-p7 Sudurpashchim
om-bj Janub al Batinah
om-bs Shamal al Batinah
om-sj Janub ash Shargiyah
om-ss Shamal ash Sharqgiyah
pa-nt Naso Tjér Di

pg-hla Hela

46



Object Reference Type

Pg-jwk
sc-26
sc-27
sd-gk
st-01
st-02
st-03
st-04
st-05
st-06
td-ee
td-eo
tz-27
tz-28
tz-29
tz-30
tz-31
ug-117
ug-118
ug-119
ug-120
ug-121

Description (EN)
Jiwaka

Ile Perseverance I
Ile Perseverance II
West Kordofan
Agua Grande
Cantagalo

Caué

Lemba

Lobata

Mé-Zdéchi

Inidr ash Sharqi
Inidi al Gharbi
Geita

Katavi

Njombe

Simiyu

Songwe

Buikwe
Bukomansibi
Butambala
Buvuma

Gomba

Veeva Network 24R3.0.1 Data Governance

Translation
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Object

48

Reference Type
ug-122
ug-123
ug-124
ug-125
ug-126
ug-225
ug-226
ug-227
ug-228
ug-229
ug-230
ug-231
ug-232
ug-233
ug-234
ug-235
ug-236
ug-237
ug-322
ug-323
ug-324
ug-325

Description (EN)

Kalungu
Kyankwanzi
Lwengo
Kyotera
Kasanda
Bulambuli
Buyende
Kibuku
Kween
Luuka
Namayingo
Ngora
Serere
Butebo
Namisindwa
Bugweri
Kapelebyong
Kalaki
Agago
Alebtong
Amudat

Kole

Translation



Object Reference Type

ug-326
ug-327
ug-328
ug-329
ug-330
ug-331
ug-332
ug-333
ug-334
ug-335
ug-336
ug-337
ug-420
ug-421
ug-422
ug-423
ug-424
ug-425
ug-426
ug-427
ug-428
ug-429

Description (EN)
Lamwo
Napak
Nwoya
Otuke
Zombo
Omoro
Pakwach
Kwania
Nabilatuk
Karenga
Madi-Okollo
Obongi
Buhweju
Kiryandongo
Kyegegwa
Mitooma
Ntoroko
Rubirizi
Sheema
Kagadi
Kakumiro

Rubanda

Translation

Veeva Network 24R3.0.1 Data Governance
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Object Reference Type Description (EN) Translation

ug-430 Bunyangabu
ug-431 Rukiga
ug-432 Kikuube
ug-433 Kazo
ug-434 Kitagwenda
ug-435 Rwampara

wf-al Alo

wf-sg Sigave

wf-uv Uvea

ye-su Arkhabil Suqutra

ARGENTINA

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
HCP, HCO  specialty_1_ v to specialty_10__ v Specialty ED Endodontics

IMPL Implantology (Dentistry)

ORT Orthodontics

0SG Oral & Maxillofacial Surgery (Dentistry)

PED Pedodontics (Pediatric Dentistry)

PER Periodontics

50



Veeva Network 24R3.0.1 Data Governance

ARMENIA

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Description (EN) Translation
HCP prefix__v HCPPrefix DR Doctor Bpau
MR Mr. FocnoauvH
MRS Mrs. Focnoxa
PROF Professor Mpodeccop
HCP, HCO specialty_1__ v to Specialty 31 Pathology
specialty_10__ v
7 Pediatric Internal Medicine
7_2 Pediatric Internal Medicine_Pediatric
Infectious Disease
ALTM Alternative Medicine
CPP Pediatrics/Psychiatry
DON Dermatologic Oncology
DR Diagnostic Radiology
NON Neurologic Oncology
PRO Proctology
TR Therapeutic Radiology
HCP, primary_relation_type__v, RelationType ACA Academic AkageMnk
ParentHCO relationship_type__ v
AESSTAFF Aesthetic Staff DCTeTUYECKMn NnepcoHan
AUDIO Audiologist Ayzavonor
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Object Field Reference Type Code Description (EN) Translation
CP Chief Physician naBHbIV Bpay
DIET Dietitian Oduetonor
MD Medical / Clinical Director
PHYSIO Physiotherapist dunsmotepanesT
PSY Psychologist Mcuxonor
RD Resident Doctor [JoKTOp-pe3naeHT
SP Senior physician Crapwwmin Bpau
AUSTRALIA

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Description (EN) Translation
HCO hco_type_ v HCOType 4 6 Association
AZERBAIJAN

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Description (EN) Translation
HCP prefix__v HCPPrefix DR Doctor Bpau
MR Mr. focnoauH
MRS Mrs. locrioxa
PROF Professor Mpodeccop



Reference Type

Veeva Network 24R3.0.1 Data Governance

Description (EN) Translation

HCP, HCO

HCP,
ParentHCO

specialty_1_ v to
specialty_10__v

primary_relation_type__v,
relationship_type__ v

Specialty

RelationType

ALTM
CPP
DON
DR
NON
PRO
TR
ACA

AESSTAFF
AUDIO

CpP

DIET

MD
PHYSIO
PSY

RD

SP

Pathology

Pediatric Internal Medicine

Pediatric Internal Medicine_Pediatric
Infectious Disease

Alternative Medicine
Pediatrics/Psychiatry
Dermatologic Oncology
Diagnostic Radiology
Neurologic Oncology
Proctology
Therapeutic Radiology

Academic AKazeMnk

Aesthetic Staff DCTeTUYECKMn NnepcoHan
Audiologist Ayanonor

Chief Physician naBHbIM Bpay

Dietitian Oduvetonor

Medical / Clinical Director

Physiotherapist dunsmotepanesT
Psychologist Mcuxonor
Resident Doctor [JOoKTOp-pe3naeHT
Senior physician Crapwmin Bpay
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BAHAMAS
The following changes have been applied:

Object Field

HCP, HCO specialty_1_ v to
specialty_10__v

BARBADOS

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field

HCP, HCO specialty_1_ v to
specialty_10__ v

54

Reference Type

Specialty

Reference Type

Specialty

Code

IMPL
ORT
0SG
PED
PER

Code

IMPL
ORT
0SG

PED
PER

Description (EN)

Endodontics

Implantology (Dentistry)

Orthodontics

Oral & Maxillofacial Surgery (Dentistry)
Pedodontics (Pediatric Dentistry)

Periodontics

Description (EN)

Endodontics

Implantology (Dentistry)
Orthodontics

Oral & Maxillofacial Surgery
(Dentistry)

Pedodontics (Pediatric Dentistry)

Periodontics

Translation

Translation



BERMUDA

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code
HCP, HCO specialty_1_ v to Specialty ED
specialty_10__v
IMPL
ORT
0SG
PED
PER
BoLIviA
The following changes have been applied:
Object Field Reference Type Code
HCP, HCO specialty_1_ v to Specialty ED
specialty_10__ v
IMPL
ORT
0SG
PED
PER

Veeva Network 24R3.0.1 Data Governance

Description (EN) Translation

Endodontics

Implantology (Dentistry)

Orthodontics

Oral & Maxillofacial Surgery (Dentistry)
Pedodontics (Pediatric Dentistry)

Periodontics

Description (EN) Translation

Endodontics

Implantology (Dentistry)
Orthodontics

Oral & Maxillofacial Surgery
(Dentistry)

Pedodontics (Pediatric Dentistry)

Periodontics
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BOTSWANA

The following changes have been applied:

HCO

HCP, HCO

56

hco_type_ v

specialty_1_ v to
specialty_10__ v

Reference Type
HCOType

Specialty

4 _51
4_56
19

7_6
ALTM
AUD
CCE

CH

DYS
EM
HBS
HOM
IC
IRD
NPM
NTR
OBG

Description (EN)
Specialized Clinic
Hospital, Teaching and University

Oncology

Pediatric Internal Medicine_Pediatric Neurology
Alternative Medicine

Audiology

Critical Care Medicine (Emergency Med)
Chiropractic Medicine

Dermatology

Dialysis

Emergency Medicine

Hepatobiliary Surgery

Homeopathy

Interventional Cardiology
Interventional Radiology - Independent
Neonatal-Perinatal Medicine

Nutrition

Obstetrics & Gynaecology

Translation



Object Field Reference Type Code

oM
OMF
OPR
OPT
oTO
OTR
PDC
PDS
PH
PHT
PMM
PN
POD
PS
PSIC

PTH
SLp
SO
TS

Veeva Network 24R3.0.1 Data Governance

Description (EN) Translation
Occupational Medicine

Oral & Maxillofacial Surgery (Medicine)
Ophthalmic Plastic & Recon Surgery
Optometry

Otolaryngology

Orthopedic Trauma

Pediatric Cardiology

Pediatric Surgery

Public Health

Physical Therapy

Sports Medicine

Pediatric Nephrology

Podiatry

Plastic Surgery

Plastic, Aesthetic and Reconstructive Surgery,
Intensive Care

Anatomic/Clinical Pathology
Speech & Language Pathology
Surgical Oncology

Thoracic Surgery
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BRAZIL

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Description (EN) Translation
HCP, HCO specialty_1__ v to Specialty ED Endodontics
specialty_10__v
IMPL Implantology (Dentistry) Implantodontia
ORT Orthodontics
0SG Oral & Maxillofacial Surgery (Dentistry)
PED Pedodontics (Pediatric Dentistry)
PER Periodontics
CAMEROON
The following changes have been applied:
Object Field Reference Type Code Description (EN) Translation
HCP, HCO specialty_1_ v to Specialty FORM Forensic Medicine

specialty_10__ v

58



CANADA

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field

HCP, hcp_status_reason__v,
ParentHCO parent_hco_status_reason__v

CAYMAN ISLANDS

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field

HCP, HCO specialty_1_ v to Specialty ED
specialty_10__ v

IMPL
ORT
0SG
PED
PER

Reference Type

RelationStatusReason

Reference Type Code

Veeva Network 24R3.0.1 Data Governance

Code Description (EN) Translation
2.1 Inactive, Retired
2_11 Inactive, No longer working in
healthcare industry
212 Inactive, Moved abroad
2.4 Inactive, Deceased
2.5 Inactive, On Leave (such as Maternal
Leave or Long Time Sick Leave)
2_6 Inactive, Not found in HCO
Description (EN) Translation

Endodontics

Implantology (Dentistry)

Orthodontics

Oral & Maxillofacial Surgery (Dentistry)
Pedodontics (Pediatric Dentistry)

Periodontics
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CHILE
The following changes have been applied:

Object Field

HCP, HCO specialty_1_ v to
specialty_10__v

CHINA

The following changes have been applied:

Reference Type

Specialty

Object Field Reference Type
HCO, HCP, department_class_ v, DepartmentClass
ParentHCO primary_department_class__v

60

Code

IMPL
ORT
0SG

PED
PER

Code
272

Description (EN)

Endodontics

Implantology (Dentistry)
Orthodontics

Oral & Maxillofacial Surgery
(Dentistry)

Pedodontics (Pediatric Dentistry)

Periodontics

Description (EN)
Surgery_Spine Surgery

Translation

Translation
SR EREAA R



COLOMBIA

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code
HCP, HCO specialty_1_ v to Specialty ED
specialty_10__v
IMPL
ORT
0SG
PED
PER
CosTA RIcA
The following changes have been applied:
Object Field Reference Type Code
HCP, HCO specialty_1_ v to Specialty ED
specialty_10__ v
IMPL
ORT
0SG
PED
PER

Veeva Network 24R3.0.1 Data Governance

Description (EN) Translation

Endodontics

Implantology (Dentistry)
Orthodontics

Oral & Maxillofacial Surgery
(Dentistry)

Pedodontics (Pediatric Dentistry)

Periodontics

Description (EN) Translation

Endodontics

Implantology (Dentistry)

Orthodontics

Oral & Maxillofacial Surgery (Dentistry)
Pedodontics (Pediatric Dentistry)

Periodontics
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COTE D'IVOIRE
The following changes have been applied:

Object Field

HCP, HCO specialty_1_ v to
specialty_10__ v

CURACAO

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field

HCP, HCO specialty_1__ v to
specialty_10__ v
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Reference Type

Specialty

Reference Type

Specialty

Code
FORM

Code

IMPL
ORT
0SG

PED
PER

Description (EN)

Forensic Medicine

Description (EN)

Endodontics

Implantology (Dentistry)
Orthodontics

Oral & Maxillofacial Surgery
(Dentistry)

Translation

Translation

Pedodontics (Pediatric Dentistry)

Periodontics



DENMARK

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code

HCP hcp_focus_area_1__vto  HCPFocusArea FLU
hcp_focus_area_36__ v

DOMINICAN REPUBLIC

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field

HCP, HCO specialty_1_ v to Specialty ED
specialty_10__ v

IMPL
ORT
0SG

PED
PER

Description (EN)

Vaccinations/Immunizations

Reference Type Code

Veeva Network 24R3.0.1 Data Governance

Translation

Vacciner / Immuniseringer

Description (EN) Translation

Endodontics

Implantology (Dentistry)
Orthodontics

Oral & Maxillofacial Surgery
(Dentistry)

Pedodontics (Pediatric Dentistry)

Periodontics
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ECUADOR

The following changes have been applied:

Reference Type

HCP, HCO specialty_1_ v to Specialty ED
specialty_10__v

IMPL
ORT
0SG

PED
PER

EL SALVADOR

The following changes have been applied:

Reference Type

HCP, HCO specialty_1_ v to
specialty_10__ v

Specialty ED

IMPL
ORT
0SG

PED
PER

64

Description (EN) Translation

Endodontics

Implantology (Dentistry)
Orthodontics

Oral & Maxillofacial Surgery
(Dentistry)

Pedodontics (Pediatric Dentistry)

Periodontics

Description (EN) Translation

Endodontics

Implantology (Dentistry)
Orthodontics

Oral & Maxillofacial Surgery
(Dentistry)

Pedodontics (Pediatric Dentistry)

Periodontics
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ESTONIA

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Description (EN) Translation

HCP hcp_focus_area_1_ v to HCPFocusArea FLU Vaccinations/Immunizations Vaktsiinid /
hcp_focus_area_36__ v Immuniseerimised

HCP, HCO specialty_1_ v to Specialty VS Vascular Surgery Vaskulaarkirurgia

specialty_10__ v

FINLAND

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Description (EN) Translation

HCP hcp_focus_area_1_ v to HCPFocusArea FLU Vaccinations/Immunizations Rokotteet / Immunisaatiot
hcp_focus_area_36__ v

GEORGIA

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Description (EN) Translation
HCP prefix__v HCPPrefix DR Doctor Bpau
MR Mr. focnoauH
MRS Mrs. Focnoxa
PROF Professor Mpodeccop
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Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
HCP, HCO specialty_1__ v to Specialty 31 Pathology
specialty_10__v
7 Pediatric Internal Medicine
7_2 Pediatric Internal Medicine_Pediatric
Infectious Disease

AES Aesthetic Medicine

ALTM Alternative Medicine

AUD Audiology

CPP Pediatrics/Psychiatry

DON Dermatologic Oncology

DR Diagnostic Radiology

FOP Forensic Pathology

MT Massage Therapy

NON Neurologic Oncology

ORS Orthopedic Surgery

PHM Pharmaceutical Medicine

PRO Proctology

PTH Anatomic/Clinical Pathology

TR Therapeutic Radiology

VM Vascular Medicine
HCP, primary_relation_type__v, RelationType ACA Academic AkageMnk
ParentHCO relationship_type_ v

AESSTAFF Aesthetic Staff DCTeTUYECKMn NnepcoHan
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Object Field Reference Type Code Description (EN) Translation
AUDIO Audiologist Ayzanonor
CP Chief Physician naBHbIV BpaY
DIET Dietitian Oduetonor
MD Medical / Clinical Director
PHYSIO Physiotherapist dunsmotepanesT
PSY Psychologist Mcuxonor
RD Resident Doctor [JoKTOp-pe3naeHT
SP Senior physician Crapwwmin Bpau
GHANA

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Description (EN) Translation
HCP, HCO  specialty_1_ v to specialty_10__ v Specialty FORM Forensic Medicine
GREECE

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Description (EN) Translation

HCP, HCO specialty_1__ v to Specialty CPHARM Community Pharmacy  ®appuakeio Alavikng
specialty_10__ v

HCP, ParentHCO primary_relation_type_ v, RelationType PROF Professor KaénynTng
relationship_type__ v
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GUATEMALA

The following changes have been applied:

Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
HCP, HCO specialty_1_ v to Specialty ED Endodontics
specialty_10__v

IMPL Implantology (Dentistry)

ORT Orthodontics

0SG Oral & Maxillofacial Surgery

(Dentistry)
PED Pedodontics (Pediatric Dentistry)
PER Periodontics

HONDURAS

The following changes have been applied:

Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
HCP, HCO specialty_1_ v to Specialty ED Endodontics
specialty_10__ v

IMPL Implantology (Dentistry)

ORT Orthodontics

0SG Oral & Maxillofacial Surgery

(Dentistry)
PED Pedodontics (Pediatric Dentistry)
PER Periodontics
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HoNG KoNG

The following changes have been applied:

Object

HCO, HCP,
ParentHCO

INDIA

Field

department_class__ v,
primary_department_class__ v

The following changes have been applied:

Object
HCO

INDONESIA

Reference Type

DepartmentClass

Field Reference Type Code

hco_type__ v HCOType

The following changes have been applied:

Object
HCO

4.6

Field Reference Type Code

hco_type__ v HCOType

4_6

Code
272

Veeva Network 24R3.0.1 Data Governance

Description (EN) Translation

Surgery_Spine Surgery B _FHESE
Description (EN) Translation
Association Asosiasi
Description (EN) Translation
Association
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Jamaica
The following changes have been applied:

Object Field

HCP, HCO specialty_1_ v to
specialty_10__v

KAZAKHSTAN

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field

HCP, HCO specialty_1_ v to
specialty_10__ v
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Reference Type

Specialty

Reference Type

Specialty

Code
ED

IMPL
ORT
0SG
PED
PER

Code
AES

ALTM
AUD
FOP
MT
PHM
PSC

Description (EN)

Endodontics

Implantology (Dentistry)
Orthodontics

Translation

Oral & Maxillofacial Surgery (Dentistry)

Pedodontics (Pediatric Dentistry)

Periodontics

Description (EN)

Aesthetic Medicine

Alternative Medicine
Audiology

Forensic Pathology
Massage Therapy
Pharmaceutical Medicine

Clinical Psychology

Translation
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Object Field Reference Type Code Description (EN) Translation
PTH Anatomic/Clinical Pathology
VM Vascular Medicine
HCP, ParentHCO primary_relation_type_ v, RelationType AESSTAFF Aesthetic Staff DCTeTnYEeCcKumn
relationship_type__ v rnepcoHan
KENYA

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Description (EN) Translation

HCP, HCO specialty_1_ v to Specialty FORM Forensic Medicine
specialty_10__ v

KYRGYZSTAN

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Description (EN) Translation
HCP prefix__v HCPPrefix DR Doctor Bpau
MR Mr. focnoauH
MRS Mrs. locrioxa
PROF Professor Mpodeccop
HCP, HCO specialty_1_ v to Specialty 100 Functional Exam
specialty_10__v
23_2 Occupational Disease_Radiation
Sickness
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Object

Field

HCP,
ParentHCO

primary_relation_type__v,
relationship_type__ v

72

Reference Type

RelationType

31
4_15

7_2

ALTM
CPP
DON
DR
FM
FORM
NON
PRO
PSC
TR
ACA

AESSTAFF
AUDIO

CpP

DIET

Description (EN) Translation
Pathology
Surgery_Cardiovascular Surgery  Kapanoxupyprus
Pediatric Internal Medicine

Pediatric Internal
Medicine_Pediatric Infectious
Disease

Alternative Medicine
Pediatrics/Psychiatry
Dermatologic Oncology
Diagnostic Radiology

Family Medicine (Formerly FP)
Forensic Medicine

Neurologic Oncology
Proctology

Clinical Psychology
Therapeutic Radiology

Academic AKageMunk

Aesthetic Staff DCTETUYECKUI NepcoHan

Audiologist Ayauonor
Chief Physician naBHbIV BpaY

Dietitian Oduvetonor
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Object Field Reference Type Code Description (EN) Translation
MD Medical / Clinical Director MeanUNHCKUN/KNTUHUYECKN
OVNPEKTOP
PHYSIO Physiotherapist dunsmotepanesT
PSY Psychologist Mcuxonor
RD Resident Doctor [JOoKTOp-pe3naeHT
SP Senior physician Crapwwmin Bpau
LATVIA

The following changes have been applied:
Object Field Reference Type Code Description (EN) Translation

HCP hcp_focus_area_1_ v to HCPFocusArea FLU Vaccinations/Immunizations Vakcinas / Imunizacijas
hcp_focus_area_36__ v

LIECHTENSTEIN

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Description (EN) Translation
HCP, primary_relation_type_ v, RelationType 2 Ownership
ParentHCO relationship_type__ v

7343 Purchasing

BRD Board Member

DIET Dietitian
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Object Field Reference Type Code Description (EN)
GNIC General Nurse in Charge
HPRF Health Professional
KOSA Consilium
MEDTECH Medical Technical Assistant
MGR Manager
MIDWIFE Midwife
P President
PHYSIO Physiotherapist
RES Researcher
S Secretary
THERA Therapist

LITHUANIA

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Description (EN)

HCP hcp_focus_area_1_ v to HCPFocusArea FLU Vaccinations/Immunizations

hcp_focus_area_36__ v

74

Translation

Translation

Manager

Vakcinos / Imunizacijos




MAcAo

The following changes have been applied:

Object

HCO, HCP,
ParentHCO

MALAYSIA

Field Reference Type

department_class__v,sprimary_d DepartmentClass
epartment_class__ v

The following changes have been applied:

Object
HCO

MAURITIUS

Field Reference Type
hco_type__ v HCOType

The following changes have been applied:

Object
HCP, HCO

Field Reference Type

specialty_1__ v to Specialty
specialty_10__ v

Code
4 6

Code
272

Code
FORM

Veeva Network 24R3.0.1 Data Governance

Description (EN) Translation

Surgery_Spine Surgery

Description (EN) Translation
Association Persatuan
Description (EN) Translation

Forensic Medicine
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MEXICO

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
HCO hco_focus_area_1__ v to HCOFocusArea BCGVAC TB vaccine (BCG) Vacuna BCG
hco_focus_area_10__ v
DDVVAC DDV vaccine Vacuna SR Doble Viral
DTPVAC DTaP vaccine Vacuna DPT
HEPAAVAC Hepatitis A vaccine Vacuna Hepatitis A
HEPABVAC Hepatitis B vaccine Vacuna Hepatitis B
HEXAVAC Hexavalent vaccine Vacuna Hexavalente
HPVVAC HPV vaccine Vacuna VPH
MMRVVAC MMRV vaccine Vacuna SRP Triple Viral
OPVVAC Sabin vaccine Vacuna Sabin
PCVAC Pneumococcal conjugate vaccine Vacuna NeumocA3cica Conjugada
PENTAVAC Pentavalent vaccine Vacuna Pentavalente Acelular
PPVAC Pneumococcal polysaccharide Vacuna NeumocA3cica Polisacarida
vaccine (23 Serotipos)
RV1VAC Rotavirus RV1 vaccine Vacuna Rotavirus RV1
RV5VAC Rotavirus RV5 vaccine Vacuna Rotavirus RV5
SFLUVAC Seasonal Flu vaccine Vacuna de Antiinfluenza Estacional
TCVVAC Typhoid vaccine Vacuna TifoA-dica
TDAPVAC Tdap vaccine Vacuna Tdpa
TDVAC Td vaccine Vacuna Td

76
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Object Field Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
VARIVAC Varicella vaccine Vacuna Varicela
HCP, specialty_1__ v to Specialty ED Endodontics
HCO specialty_10__ v
IMPL Implantology (Dentistry)
ORT Orthodontics
0SG Oral & Maxillofacial Surgery
(Dentistry)
PED Pedodontics (Pediatric
Dentistry)
PER Periodontics

NICARAGUA

The following changes have been applied:

Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
HCP, HCO specialty_1_ v to Specialty ED Endodontics
specialty_10__ v
IMPL Implantology (Dentistry) Implantologia
ORT Orthodontics
0SG Oral & Maxillofacial Surgery
(Dentistry)
PED Pedodontics (Pediatric Dentistry)
PER Periodontics
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NORwWAY

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Description (EN) Translation

HCP hcp_focus_area_1_ v to HCPFocusArea FLU Vaccinations/Immunizations Vaksiner / Immuniseringer
hcp_focus_area_36__ v

PAKISTAN

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Description (EN) Translation
HCO hco_type_ v HCOType 4 6 Association
PANAMA

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Description (EN) Translation
HCP, HCO  specialty_1__ v to specialty_10__v Specialty ED Endodontics

IMPL Implantology (Dentistry)

ORT Orthodontics

0SG Oral & Maxillofacial Surgery

(Dentistry)
PED Pedodontics (Pediatric Dentistry)
PER Periodontics



PARAGUAY

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code
HCP, HCO specialty_1_ v to Specialty ED
specialty_10__ v
IMPL
ORT
0SG
PED
PER
PERU
The following changes have been applied:
Object Field Reference Type Code
HCP, HCO specialty_1__ v to Specialty ED
specialty_10__ v
IMPL
ORT
0SG
PED
PER

Veeva Network 24R3.0.1 Data Governance

Description (EN) Translation

Endodontics

Implantology (Dentistry)

Orthodontics

Oral & Maxillofacial Surgery (Dentistry)
Pedodontics (Pediatric Dentistry)

Periodontics

Description (EN) Translation

Endodontics

Implantology (Dentistry)
Orthodontics

Oral & Maxillofacial Surgery
(Dentistry)

Pedodontics (Pediatric Dentistry)

Periodontics
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PHILIPPINES

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Description (EN) Translation
HCO hco_type_ v HCOType 4 6 Association
SENEGAL

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Description (EN) Translation

HCP, HCO specialty_1_ v to Specialty FORM Forensic Medicine
specialty_10__ v

SINGAPORE

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Description (EN) Translation
HCO hco_type__ v HCOType 4 6 Association
4:37 Organization, Health System
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SWEDEN

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Description (EN) Translation

HCP hcp_focus_area_1_ v to HCPFocusArea FLU Vaccinations/Immunizations Vaccinationer / Immuniseringar
hcp_focus_area_36__ v

TAIWAN

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Description (EN) Translation
HCO, HCP, department_class__ v, DepartmentClass 272 Surgery_Spine Surgery

ParentHCO primary_department_class__ v

TAJIKISTAN

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Description (EN) Translation
HCP prefix__v HCPPrefix DR Doctor Bpau
MR Mr. focnoauH
MRS Mrs. locrioxa
PROF Professor Mpodeccop
HCP, HCO specialty_1_ v to Specialty 31 Pathology

specialty_10__ v
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Object Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
7 Pediatric Internal Medicine
7_2 Pediatric Internal Medicine_Pediatric
Infectious Disease
ALTM Alternative Medicine
CPP Pediatrics/Psychiatry
DON Dermatologic Oncology
DR Diagnostic Radiology
NON Neurologic Oncology
PRO Proctology
TR Therapeutic Radiology
HCP, primary_relation_type__v, RelationType ACA Academic AkageMnk
ParentHCO relationship_type__ v
AESSTAFF Aesthetic Staff DCTeTUYECKMn NnepcoHan
AUDIO Audiologist Ayzavonor
CP Chief Physician naBHbIM Bpay
DIET Dietitian Oduetonor
MD Medical / Clinical Director
PHYSIO Physiotherapist dusnortepanesT
PSY Psychologist MNMcuxonor
RD Resident Doctor [JoKTOp-pe3naeHT
SP Senior physician Crapwmin Bpad
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THAILAND

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Description (EN) Translation
HCO hco_type_ v HCOType 4 6 Association &UAN
TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Description (EN) Translation
HCP, HCO specialty_1_ v to Specialty ED Endodontics
specialty_10__v
IMPL Implantology (Dentistry)
ORT Orthodontics
0SG Oral & Maxillofacial Surgery
(Dentistry)
PED Pedodontics (Pediatric Dentistry)
PER Periodontics
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UKRAINE

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Description (EN) Translation
HCP, HCO specialty_1__ v to Specialty 14 Cosmetology
specialty_10__v
CHP Child & Adolescent Psychiatry
CTS Surgery/Cardiothoracic
HEP Hepatology
HCP, ParentHCO primary_relation_type_ v, RelationType AESSTAFF Aesthetic Staff EcTeTnyHum
relationship_type_ v rnepcoHan

URUGUAY

The following changes have been applied:

Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
HCP, HCO specialty_1__ v to Specialty ED Endodontics
specialty_10__ v

IMPL Implantology (Dentistry)

ORT Orthodontics

0SG Oral & Maxillofacial Surgery
(Dentistry)

PED Pedodontics (Pediatric
Dentistry)

PER Periodontics
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UZBEKISTAN

The following changes have been applied:

Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
HCP prefix__v HCPPrefix DR Doctor Bpau

MR Mr. FocnoauvH

MRS Mrs. FocnoauH

PROF Professor Mpodeccop

HCP, HCO specialty_1__ v to Specialty 31 Pathology
specialty_10__ v
7 Pediatric Internal Medicine
7_2 Pediatric Internal
Medicine_Pediatric Infectious
Disease

AES Aesthetic Medicine

ALTM Alternative Medicine

CHP Child & Adolescent Psychiatry

CPP Pediatrics/Psychiatry

DON Dermatologic Oncology

DR Diagnostic Radiology

FOP Forensic Pathology

IM Internal Medicine BHYTpeHHASA MeamumHa
(Tepanus)

MT Massage Therapy

NON Neurologic Oncology
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Reference Type

PHM
PRO
PTH
TR

HCP, primary_relation_type_ v, RelationType ACA
ParentHCO relationship_type__ v

AESSTAFF
AUDIO

CpP

DIET

MD
PHYSIO
PSY

RD

SP

VIETNAM

The following changes have been applied:

Reference Type
HCO hco_type_ v HCOType 4 6

86

Description (EN)
Pharmaceutical Medicine
Proctology
Anatomic/Clinical Pathology
Therapeutic Radiology

Academic

Aesthetic Staff
Audiologist

Chief Physician

Dietitian

Medical / Clinical Director
Physiotherapist
Psychologist

Resident Doctor

Senior physician

Description (EN)

Association

Translation

Akaaemmnk

DCTETUYECKUI NepcoHan
Ayanonor
naBHbIV Bpay

OwneTtonor

dusnortepanesT
Mcuxonor
[JokTop-pe3naeHT

Crapwwmin Bpau

Translation

Hoi y khoa




Veeva Network 24R3.0.1 Data Governance

Global data inactivations

The following sections list reference codes that have been inactivated by Veeva OpenData for the countries listed. Veeva OpenData does not use
these codes in their data; you may choose to update reference code mappings accordingly unless they are required by your own data.

CHINA

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Description (EN)

HCO, HCP, ParentHCO department_class__v, DepartmentClass 57 Surgery_Arthrology
primary_department_class__ v

HoNG KoNG

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Description (EN)

HCO, HCP, ParentHCO department_class__v, DepartmentClass 57 Surgery_Arthrology
primary_department_class__ v

MAcAo

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Description (EN)

HCO, HCP, ParentHCO department_class__v, DepartmentClass 57 Surgery_Arthrology
primary_department_class__ v
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TAIWAN
The following changes have been applied:

Object Field

HCO, HCP, ParentHCO department_class__ v,
primary_department_class__ v

88

Reference Type

DepartmentClass

Code
57

Description (EN)
Surgery_Arthrology



Translation updates

Veeva Network 24R3.0.1 Data Governance

The following sections describe translation updates for applicable regions.

CHINESE - SIMPLIFIED

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field

Address administrative_area__ v

Reference Type
AddressAdminArea

Code
FR-20R

FR-6AE

FR-75
FR-75C
FR-971

FR-972

FR-973

FR-974
FR-976

FR-BRE
FR-C
FR-D
FR-E

Previous Translation

(2
e

p

Py AL
R H
hFILE e

New Translation
RS

[IFN

[ (FR-75)

B

Siten

)8 =18
LR

54955
hHIE e

B3R (FR-C)
PR (FR-D)
fislEE e (FR-E)

89
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Object

90

Reference Type
FR-F
FR-G
FR-GF
FR-GP
FR-H

FR-I
FR-IDF

FR-J
FR-K
FR-L
FR-M
FR-MQ
FR-N
FR-O
FR-P

FR-Q
FR-R

FR-RE

Previous Translation
s

FAR-FRK X

5B £

IES L 5

(YR

IR ALZR

BE=HS
BARE 2 - B 7K
i

RN

Bt

P LA 27
El)IE2 T3

THERE
AR
3 ELIR{R]

LR

New Translation

H (FR-F)

FAR-FT KX (FR-G)
ER=E=HR (FR-GF)
MEDEE (FR-GP)
FIES (FR-H)
BT FLER (FR-I)
E=F5

=P (FR-J)

Btk L -2k (FR-K)
FIf%% (FR-L)

¥Hk (FR-M)
/e (FR-MQ)
RALLFI4IT (FR-N)
el (FR-O)
TiEZE (FR-P)
LESE (FR-Q)
PSR (FR-R)
HJErE (FR-RE)




Veeva Network 24R3.0.1 Data Governance

Object Reference Type Previous Translation New Translation
FR-S Bt B+ (FR-S)
FR-T W - F IE-ZHE (FR-T)
e 2 B I IRV X W BIET 5 H I X (FR-U)
FR-V L IN- [l R ELIT S-[/RELT (FR-V)
FR-YT 5455 54%5 (FR-YT)
IR-00 S
IR-01 st
IR-02 SHmE=
IR-03 RV ZEFE 5=
IR-04 VE BT ZE SR
IR-05 TLIREIHIT
IR-06 BT
IR-07 BRI
IR-08 FLIRE
IR-09 -2 5l
IR-10 FirEZE
IR-11 BT — K ST
IR-12 /R TEST

91
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Object

92

Reference Type

IR-13

IR-14

IR-15

IR-16

IR-17

IR-18

IR-19

IR-20

IR-21

IR-22

IR-23

IR-24

IR-25

IR-26

IR-27

IR-28

IR-29

IR-30
IR-31

Previous Translation

New Translation
BBt

Pa e Eng ) — S T E
T

FAERA S
BB TE— R & PR
EE SO

FA[ 1A Eb A

JEE R

YIE3RIH

Ky
ALREZ A

P -5 S
JEIRAIR

AEFEZ AN (IR-31)
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Object

Address,
HCP, HCO

state_cda__ v

Reference Type

AddressStateCDA

IR-32
LA-XN

LK-771
LU-D
LU-G

LU-L

cn-mo

Previous Translation

& 58 Bk

FARE

e
LR
R
hFILE e
H

R

R~

)8 =R

RS
FEI AL
BE=HS

New Translation
Ja/RAAR+ (IR-32)
FRA (LA-XN)
PSS RLfEE ) (LK-771)
WA (LU-D)

¥ LSk (LU-G)
P (LU-L)
TRREBITBIX
"iEE

E2 (fr-75)

AR (fr-c)

FHR ML (fr-d)
MmyEEE (fr-e)

HRES (fir-f)
FRE-FB KX (fr-g)
EE =T (fr-gf)
=S (fr-gp)
B zS (fr-h)
IBELER (fr-i)
E=rS (fr-j)
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Object

94

Reference Type

fr-k

fr-re

Previous Translation
Wk % ye- S Pk

i

A

Siten

P LA 17
El)IE2 T3

THERE
FEEE

3 ELIR{R]
ETER

BRER

L FLE-R 3R
B DI 5 B X
B Y- [l IR AL
5455

e 3 SR

BT e FEB M

BT RLAE T

New Translation

Itk Z -2k (fr-k)

AR (fr-m)

SR (fr-mq)

FA LERIAE (Fr-n)
AehnsEve (fr-o)
THERE (fr-p)
B (fr-q)

P EL/RYA (fr-r)

HJENE (fr-re)

Bk (fr-s)

- FLE-HBAE (fr-t)
BN G- R REFHIX (fr-u)
SN-[RELT (fr-v)
S48 (fr-yt)

R FEshil  (kz-akm)
BT RN (kz-akt)

FAiAREM (kz-ala)
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Previous Translation

New Translation

Object

Reference Type

kz-alm
kz-ast
kz-aty
kz-kar
kz-kus
kz-kzy
kz-man
kz-pav
kz-sev
kz-shy
kz-vos
kz-yuz
kz-zap
kz-zha

la-xn

BRI A BN
Rl tH A

BeT 4575
FRLTHEIN
RS 23
FLAE BLIRK M
S ITEM

EL R RN

LR e ST L
AR
ZRIATE ST EEN
ZRRR ST N

PERA T e ST LN
TTAR RN

PR AREIM  (kz-alm)
FTEAA T (kz-ast)
FIAES N (kz-aty)
FHFSEM (kz-kar)
EErEE 72N (kz-kus)
AU ELIGEIN  (kz-kzy)
SEHEMN (kz-man)
EHHSARIN (kz-pav)
AErarETLIT M (kz-sev)
A ERF (kz-shy)
ZRWATE ST (kz-vos)
RN (kz-yuz)
PErARE e )N (kz-zap)
A 7RM (kz-zha)
FRA (la-xn)

Br i (Ik-771)
JHEAT (lu-d)

Bk (lu-g)

PAREE (lu-l)

95
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CHINESE - TRADITIONAL

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Previous New Translation
Translation
Address administrative_area__v  AddressAdminArea LK-771 AT 5% o7 17 Ay FAT 55 o7 {4 (LK-
771)
Address, HCP, HCO state_cda_ v AddressStateCDA Ik-771 R 57 e Ay F[Zhi g4 (1k-771)
DUTCH

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Previous Translation New Translation
HCP professional_activity_mode__v = HCPProfActivityMode MHTP Liberale praktijk Publieke activiteit
MHTPA Gemengde Ziekenhuispraktijk Dubbele en gemengde
activiteit
PLIB Liberaal arts Liberale activiteit

ENGLISH - AMERICAN

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Previous Translation New Translation
Address  administrative_area__v  AddressAdminArea EE-37 Harjumaa Harjumaa (county)
EE-39 Hiiumaa Hiiumaa (county)
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Object Field Reference Type Previous Translation New Translation
EE-44 Ida-Virumaa Ida-Virumaa (EE-44)
EE-49 Jogevamaa Jogevamaa (EE-49)
EE-51 Jarvamaa Jarvamaa (EE-51)
EE-57 Laanemaa Laanemaa (EE-57)
EE-59 Ladne-Virumaa Ladne-Virumaa (EE-59)
EE-65 Pdlvamaa Pdlvamaa (EE-65)
EE-67 Parnumaa Parnumaa (EE-67)
EE-70 Raplamaa Raplamaa (EE-70)
EE-74 Saaremaa Saaremaa (county)
EE-78 Tartumaa Tartumaa (EE-78)
EE-82 Valgamaa Valgamaa (EE-82)
EE-84 Viljandimaa Viljandimaa (county)
EE-86 Vorumaa Vorumaa (EE-86)
FR-75 Paris Paris (FR-75)

FR-C Auvergne Auvergne (FR-C)

FR-D Bourgogne Bourgogne (FR-D)

FR-E Bretagne Bretagne (FR-E)

FR-F Centre (FR) Centre (FR-F)

FR-G Champagne-Ardenne Champagne-Ardenne (FR-G)
FR-GF Guyane (francaise) Guyane (francaise) (FR-GF)
FR-GP Guadeloupe Guadeloupe (FR-GP)

FR-H Corse Corse (FR-H)
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Object

98

Field

Reference Type

Code
FR-I
FR-J
FR-K
FR-L
FR-M
FR-MQ
FR-N
FR-O
FR-P
FR-Q
FR-R
FR-RE
FR-S
FR-T
FR-U
FR-V
FR-YT
IR-01
IR-02
IR-03
IR-04
IR-05

Previous Translation
Franche-Comté
fle-de-France
Languedoc-Roussillon
Limousin

Lorraine

Martinique
Midi-Pyrénées
Nord-Pas-de-Calais
Basse-Normandie
Haute-Normandie
Pays de la Loire

La Réunion

Picardie
Poitou-Charentes
Provence-Alpes-Cote d'Azur
Rhone-Alpes

Mayotte
AZarbayjan-e Sharqi
AZarbayjan-e Gharbi
Ardabil

Esfahan

Ilam

New Translation
Franche-Comté (FR-I)
ile-de-France (FR-J)
Languedoc-Roussillon (FR-K)
Limousin (FR-L)

Lorraine (FR-M)
Martinique (FR-MQ)
Midi-Pyrénées (FR-N)
Nord-Pas-de-Calais (FR-O)
Basse-Normandie (FR-P)
Haute-Normandie (FR-Q)
Pays de la Loire (FR-R)

La Réunion (FR-RE)
Picardie (FR-S)
Poitou-Charentes (FR-T)
Provence-Alpes-Cote d'Azur (FR-U)
Rhone-Alpes (FR-V)
Mayotte (FR-YT)

Gilan

Mazandaran

AZarbayjan-e Sharqi
Azarbayjan-e Gharbi

Kermanshah



Object Field

Reference Type

Previous Translation

Veeva Network 24R3.0.1 Data Governance

New Translation

IR-06
IR-07
IR-08
IR-10
IR-11
IR-12
IR-13
IR-14
IR-15
IR-16
IR-17
IR-18
IR-19
IR-20
IR-21
IR-22
IR-23
IR-24
IR-25
IR-26
IR-27
IR-28

Bushehr

Tehran

Chahar Mahall va Bakhtiari
Khizestan

Zanjan

Semnan

Sistan va Baluchestan
Fars

Kerman

Kordestan
Kermanshah
Kohgiluyeh va Buyer Ahmad
Gilan

Lorestan

Mazandaran

Markazi

Hormozgan

Hamadan

Yazd

Qom

Golestan

Qazvin

Khizestan

Fars

Kerman

Esfahan

Sistan va BalUchestan
Kordestan

Hamadan

Chahar Mahal va Bakhtiari
Lorestan

IIam

Kohgiluyeh va Bowyer Ahmad
Blshehr

Zanjan

Semnan

Yazd

Hormozgan

Tehran

Ardabil

Qom

Qazvin

Golestan

Khorasan-e Shomali
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100

Field Reference Type

IR-29
IR-30
IR-31
IR-32
LA-XN
LK-771
LU-D
LU-G
LU-L
MK-01
MK-02
MK-03
MK-04
MK-05
MK-06
MK-07
MK-08
MK-09
MK-10
MK-11
MK-12
MK-13

Previous Translation
Khorasan-e Janubi
Khorasan-e Razavi
Khorasan-e Shemal
Alborz
Xaisomboun
Anuradhapura
Diekirch
Grevenmacher
Luxembourg
Aerodrom
Aracinovo

Berovo

Bitola

Bogdanci
Bogovinje
Bosilovo

Brvenica

Butel

Valandovo
Vasilevo

Vevcani

Veles

New Translation
Khorasan-e Jonubi
Alborz

Khorasan-e Shemali (IR-31)
Alborz (IR-32)
Xaisdémboun (LA-XN)
Anuradhapura (LK-771)
Diekirch (LU-D)
Grevenmacher (LU-G)
Luxembourg (LU-L)
Aerodrom (MK-01)
Aracinovo (MK-02)
Berovo (MK-03)
Bitola (MK-04)
Bogdanci (MK-05)
Bogovinje (MK-06)
Bosilovo (MK-07)
Brvenica (MK-08)
Butel (MK-09)
Valandovo (MK-10)
Vasilevo (MK-11)
Vevcani (MK-12)
Veles (MK-13)
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Object Field

Reference Type
MK-14
MK-15
MK-16
MK-17
MK-18
MK-19
MK-20
MK-21
MK-22
MK-23
MK-24
MK-25
MK-26
MK-27
MK-28
MK-29
MK-30
MK-31
MK-32
MK-33
MK-34
MK-35

Previous Translation
Vinica
Vranestica
Vrapciste
Gazi Baba
Gevgelija
Gostivar
Gradsko
Debar
Debarca
Delcevo
Demir Kapija
Demir Hisar
Dojran
Dolneni
Drugovo
Gjorce Petrov
Zelino

Zajas
Zelenikovo
Zrnovci
Ilinden

Jegunovce

New Translation
Vinica (MK-14)
Vranestica (MK-15)
Vrapciste (MK-16)
Gazi Baba (MK-17)
Gevgelija (MK-18)
Gostivar (MK-19)
Gradsko (MK-20)
Debar (MK-21)
Debarca (MK-22)
Delcevo (MK-23)
Demir Kapija (MK-24)
Demir Hisar (MK-25)
Dojran (MK-26)
Dolneni (MK-27)
Drugovo (MK-28)
Gjorce Petrov (MK-29)
Zelino (MK-30)
Zajas (MK-31)
Zelenikovo (MK-32)
Zrnovci (MK-33)
Ilinden (MK-34)
Jegunovce (MK-35)
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Object
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Field Reference Type
MK-36
MK-37
MK-38
MK-39
MK-40
MK-41
MK-42
MK-43
MK-44
MK-45
MK-46
MK-47
MK-48
MK-49
MK-50
MK-51
MK-52
MK-53
MK-54
MK-55
MK-56
MK-57

Previous Translation
Kavadarci
Karbinci

Karpos

Kisela Voda
Kicevo

Konce

Kocani

Kratovo

Kriva Palanka
Krivogastani
Krusevo
Kumanovo
Lipkovo

Lozovo

Mavrovo i Rostusa
Makedonska Kamenica
Makedonski Brod
Mogila

Negotino

Novaci

Novo Selo

Oslomej

New Translation
Kavadarci (MK-36)
Karbinci (MK-37)

Karpos (MK-38)

Kisela Voda (MK-39)
Kicevo (MK-40)

Konce (MK-41)

Kocani (MK-42)

Kratovo (MK-43)

Kriva Palanka (MK-44)
Krivogastani (MK-45)
Krusevo (MK-46)
Kumanovo (MK-47)
Lipkovo (MK-48)

Lozovo (MK-49)

Mavrovo i Rostusa (MK-50)
Makedonska Kamenica (MK-51)
Makedonski Brod (MK-52)
Mogila (MK-53)

Negotino (MK-54)

Novaci (MK-55)

Novo Selo (MK-56)
Oslomej (MK-57)
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Object Field Reference Type

MK-58
MK-59
MK-60
MK-61
MK-62
MK-63
MK-64
MK-65
MK-66
MK-67
MK-68
MK-69
MK-70
MK-71
MK-72
MK-73
MK-74
MK-75
MK-76
MK-77
MK-78
MK-79

Previous Translation
Ohrid
Petrovec
Pehcevo
Plasnica
Prilep
Probistip
Radovis
Rankovce
Resen
Rosoman
Saraj

Sveti Nikole
Sopiste
Staro Nagoricane
Struga
Strumica
Studenicani
Tearce
Tetovo
Centar
Centar Zupa

Cair

New Translation
Ohrid (MK-58)
Petrovec (MK-59)
Pehcevo (MK-60)
Plasnica (MK-61)
Prilep (MK-62)
Probistip (MK-63)
Radovis (MK-64)
Rankovce (MK-65)
Resen (MK-66)
Rosoman (MK-67)
Saraj (MK-68)

Sveti Nikole (MK-69)
Sopiste (MK-70)
Staro Nagori¢ane (MK-71)
Struga (MK-72)
Strumica (MK-73)
Studenicani (MK-74)
Tearce (MK-75)
Tetovo (MK-76)
Centar (MK-77)
Centar Zupa (MK-78)
Cair (MK-79)
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Field Reference Type

MK-80
MK-81
MK-82
MK-83
MK-84
NO-23
NP-BA
NP-GA
NP-KA
NP-LU
uUG-114
UG-115
UG-116
UG-218
UG-219
UG-220
uUG-221
UG-222
UG-223
UG-224
UG-314
UG-315

Previous Translation
Caska
Cesinovo-Obledevo
Cuéer Sandevo
Stip

Suto Orizari
Trgndelag

Bagmati

Gandaki

Karnali

Lumbini

Nakaseke
Lyantonde

Mityana

Manafwa

Namutumba

Bukedea
Bukwo
Butaleja
Kaliro
Dokolo
Abim

New Translation
Caska (MK-80)
Cesinovo-Obledevo (MK-81)
Cucer Sandevo (MK-82)
Stip (MK-83)

Suto Orizari (MK-84)
Trgndelag (NO-23)
Bagmati (NP-BA)
Gandaki (NP-GA)
Karnali (NP-KA)
Lumbini (NP-LU)
Lyantonde

Mityana

Nakaseke

Bududa

Bukedea

Bukwo

Butaleja

Kaliro

Manafwa
Namutumba

Abim

Amolatar
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Object

Address,
HCP, HCO

Field

state_cda__v

Reference Type

AddressStateCDA

UG-316
UG-317
UG-318
UG-319
UG-416
uG-417
UG-418
UG-419
ee-37

ee-39
ee-44
ee-49
ee-51
ee-57
ee-59
ee-65
ee-67
ee-70
ee-74
ee-78
ee-82

Previous Translation
Koboko

Kaabong

Amolatar

Amuru

Kiruhura

Buliisa

Ibanda

Isingiro

Harjumaa

Hiiumaa
Ida-Virumaa
Jogevamaa
Jarvamaa
Ladanemaa
Laane-Virumaa
Pdlvamaa
Parnumaa
Raplamaa
Saaremaa
Tartumaa

Valgamaa

New Translation
Amuru

Dokolo

Kaabong

Koboko

Buliisa

Ibanda

Isingiro

Kiruhura

Harjumaa (county )

Hiiumaa (county )
Ida-Virumaa (EE-44)
Jogevamaa (EE-49)
Jarvamaa (EE-51)
Ladanemaa (EE-57)
Ladne-Virumaa (EE-59)
Pdlvamaa (EE-65)
Parnumaa (EE-67)
Raplamaa (EE-70)
Saaremaa (county )
Tartumaa (EE-78)
Valgamaa (EE-82)
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Field Reference Type

ee-84
ee-86
fr-75
fr-c
fr-d

fr-e

fr-h

fr-j
fr-k
fr-I
fr-m
fr-mq
fr-n
fr-o
fr-p
fr-q

fr-r

Previous Translation
Viljandimaa
Vorumaa

Paris

Auvergne

Bourgogne

Bretagne

Centre (FR)
Champagne-Ardenne
Guyane (francaise)
Guadeloupe

Corse
Franche-Comté
fle-de-France
Languedoc-Roussillon
Limousin

Lorraine

Martinique
Midi-Pyrénées
Nord-Pas-de-Calais
Basse-Normandie
Haute-Normandie

Pays de la Loire

New Translation
Viljandimaa (county )
Vorumaa (EE-86)

Paris (fr-75)

Auvergne (fr-c)
Bourgogne (fr-d)
Bretagne (fr-e)

Centre (FR) (fr-f)
Champagne-Ardenne (fr-g)
Guyane (francaise) (fr-gf)
Guadeloupe (fr-gp)

Corse (fr-h)
Franche-Comté (fr-i)
fle-de-France (fr-j)
Languedoc-Roussillon (fr-k)
Limousin (fr-I)

Lorraine (fr-m)
Martinique (fr-mq)
Midi-Pyrénées (fr-n)
Nord-Pas-de-Calais (fr-o)
Basse-Normandie (fr-p)
Haute-Normandie (fr-q)

Pays de la Loire (fr-r)
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Object Field Reference Type Previous Translation New Translation
fr-re La Réunion La Réunion (fr-re)
fr-s Picardie Picardie (fr-s)
fr-t Poitou-Charentes Poitou-Charentes (fr-t)
fr-u Provence-Alpes-Céte d'Azur Provence-Alpes-Coéte d'Azur (fr-u)
fr-v Rhone-Alpes Rhone-Alpes (fr-v)
fr-yt Mayotte Mayotte (fr-yt)
ir-01 Gilan
ir-02 Mazandaran
ir-03 Azarbayjan-e Sharqi
ir-04 Azarbayjan-e Gharbi
ir-05 Kermanshah
ir-06 Khazestan
ir-07 Fars
ir-08 Kerman
ir-10 Esfahan
ir-11 Sistan va Baluchestan
ir-12 Kordestan
ir-13 Hamadan
ir-14 Chahar Mahal va Bakhtiari
ir-15 Lorestan
ir-16 IIam
ir-17 Kohgiluyeh va Bowyer Ahmad
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Object Field Reference Type Previous Translation New Translation
ir-18 Bushehr
ir-19 Zanjan
ir-20 Semnan
ir-21 Yazd
ir-22 Hormozgan
ir-23 Tehran
ir-24 Ardabil
ir-25 Qom
ir-26 Qazvin
ir-28 Khorasan-e Shomalr
ir-30 Alborz
ir-31 Khorasan-e Shemalr (ir-31)
ir-32 Alborz (ir-32)
kz-akm Agmola Region Agmola Region (kz-akm)
kz-akt Agtobe Region Agtobe Region (kz-akt)
kz-ala Almaty City Almaty City (kz-ala)
kz-alm Almaty Region Almaty Region (kz-alm)
kz-ast Astana city Astana city (kz-ast)
kz-aty Atyrau Region Atyrau Region (kz-aty)
kz-bay Bayqonyr City Baygonyr City (kz-bay)
kz-kar Qaraghandy Region Qaraghandy Region (kz-kar)
kz-kus Qostanay Region Qostanay Region (kz-kus)
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Object Field Reference Type Previous Translation New Translation
kz-kzy Qyzylorda Region Qyzylorda Region (kz-kzy)
kz-man Mangghystau Region Mangghystau Region (kz-man)
kz-pav Pavlodar Region Pavlodar Region (kz-pav)
kz-sev North Kazakhstan Region North Kazakhstan Region (kz-sev)
kz-shy Shymkent Shymkent (kz-shy)
kz-vos East Kazakhstan Region East Kazakhstan Region (kz-vos)
kz-yuz Turkistan Region Turkistan Region (kz-yuz)
kz-zap West Kazakhstan Region West Kazakhstan Region (kz-zap)
kz-zha Zhambyl Region Zhambyl Region (kz-zha)
la-xn Xaisdbmboun Xaisémboun (la-xn)
k-771 Anuradhapura Anuradhapura (Ik-771)
lu-d Diekirch Diekirch (lu-d)
lu-g Grevenmacher Grevenmacher (lu-g)
lu-1 Luxembourg Luxembourg (lu-I)
mk-01 Aerodrom Aerodrom (mk-01)
mk-02 Aracinovo Aracinovo (mk-02)
mk-03 Berovo Berovo (mk-03)
mk-04 Bitola Bitola (mk-04)
mk-05 Bogdanci Bogdanci (mk-05)
mk-06 Bogovinje Bogovinje (mk-06)
mk-07 Bosilovo Bosilovo (mk-07)
mk-08 Brvenica Brvenica (mk-08)
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Object
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Field

Reference Type

mk-09
mk-10
mk-11
mk-12
mk-13
mk-14
mk-15
mk-16
mk-17
mk-18
mk-19
mk-20
mk-21
mk-22
mk-23
mk-24
mk-25
mk-26
mk-27
mk-28
mk-29
mk-30

Previous Translation
Butel
Valandovo
Vasilevo
Vevcani
Veles

Vinica
Vranestica
Vrapciste
Gazi Baba
Gevgelija
Gostivar
Gradsko
Debar
Debarca
Delcevo
Demir Kapija
Demir Hisar
Dojran
Dolneni
Drugovo
Gjorce Petrov

Zelino

New Translation
Butel (mk-09)
Valandovo (mk-10)
Vasilevo (mk-11)
Vevcani (mk-12)
Veles (mk-13)
Vinica (mk-14)
Vranestica (mk-15)
Vrapciste (mk-16)
Gazi Baba (mk-17)
Gevgelija (mk-18)
Gostivar (mk-19)
Gradsko (mk-20)
Debar (mk-21)
Debarca (mk-22)
Del¢evo (mk-23)
Demir Kapija (mk-24)
Demir Hisar (mk-25)
Dojran (mk-26)
Dolneni (mk-27)
Drugovo (mk-28)
Gjorce Petrov (mk-29)
Zelino (mk-30)
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Object Field

Reference Type
mk-31
mk-32
mk-33
mk-34
mk-35
mk-36
mk-37
mk-38
mk-39
mk-40
mk-41
mk-42
mk-43
mk-44
mk-45
mk-46
mk-47
mk-48
mk-49
mk-50
mk-51
mk-52

Previous Translation
Zajas

Zelenikovo
Zrnovci

Ilinden

Jegunovce
Kavadarci
Karbinci

Karpos

Kisela Voda
Kicevo

Konce

Kocani

Kratovo

Kriva Palanka
Krivogastani
Krusevo
Kumanovo
Lipkovo

Lozovo

Mavrovo i Rostusa
Makedonska Kamenica

Makedonski Brod

New Translation
Zajas (mk-31)
Zelenikovo (mk-32)
Zrnovci (mk-33)
Ilinden (mk-34)
Jegunovce (mk-35)
Kavadarci (mk-36)
Karbinci (mk-37)
Karpos (mk-38)

Kisela Voda (mk-39)
Kicevo (mk-40)

Konce (mk-41)

Kocani (mk-42)
Kratovo (mk-43)

Kriva Palanka (mk-44)
Krivogastani (mk-45)
Krusevo (mk-46)
Kumanovo (mk-47)
Lipkovo (mk-48)
Lozovo (mk-49)
Mavrovo i Rostusa (mk-50)
Makedonska Kamenica (mk-51)

Makedonski Brod (mk-52)
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Object
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Field Reference Type
mk-53
mk-54
mk-55
mk-56
mk-57
mk-58
mk-59
mk-60
mk-61
mk-62
mk-63
mk-64
mk-65
mk-66
mk-67
mk-68
mk-69
mk-70
mk-71
mk-72
mk-73
mk-74

Previous Translation
Mogila
Negotino
Novaci
Novo Selo
Oslomej
Ohrid
Petrovec
Pehcevo
Plasnica
Prilep
Probistip
Radovis
Rankovce
Resen
Rosoman
Saraj

Sveti Nikole
Sopiste
Staro Nagoricane
Struga
Strumica

Studenicani

New Translation
Mogila (mk-53)
Negotino (mk-54)
Novaci (mk-55)
Novo Selo (mk-56)
Oslomej (mk-57)
Ohrid (mk-58)
Petrovec (mk-59)
Pehcevo (mk-60)
Plasnica (mk-61)
Prilep (mk-62)
Probistip (mk-63)
Radovi$ (mk-64)
Rankovce (mk-65)
Resen (mk-66)
Rosoman (mk-67)
Saraj (mk-68)

Sveti Nikole (mk-69)
Sopiste (mk-70)
Staro Nagoric¢ane (mk-71)
Struga (mk-72)
Strumica (mk-73)
Studenicani (mk-74)
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Object Field

Reference Type

mk-75
mk-76
mk-77
mk-78
mk-79
mk-80
mk-81
mk-82
mk-83
mk-84
no-23
np-ba
np-ga
np-ka
np-lu
ug-114
ug-115
ug-116
ug-218
ug-219
ug-220
ug-221

Previous Translation
Tearce

Tetovo

Centar

Centar Zupa

Cair

Caska
Cesinovo-Obledevo
Cucer Sandevo
étip

Suto Orizari
Trgndelag

Bagmati

Gandaki

Karnali

Lumbini

New Translation
Tearce (mk-75)
Tetovo (mk-76)
Centar (mk-77)
Centar Zupa (mk-78)
Cair (mk-79)

Cadka (mk-80)
Ce&inovo-Obledevo (mk-81)
Cucer Sandevo (mk-82)
Stip (mk-83)

Suto Orizari (mk-84)
Trgndelag (no-23)
Bagmati (np-ba)
Gandaki (np-ga)
Karnali (np-ka)
Lumbini (np-lu)
Lyantonde

Mityana

Nakaseke

Bududa

Bukedea

Bukwo

Butaleja
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Object Field Reference Type Previous Translation New Translation
ug-222 Kaliro
ug-223 Manafwa
ug-224 Namutumba
ug-314 Abim
ug-315 Amolatar
ug-316 Amuru
ug-317 Dokolo
ug-318 Kaabong
ug-319 Koboko
ug-416 Buliisa
ug-417 Ibanda
ug-418 Isingiro
ug-419 Kiruhura
FRENCH
The following changes have been applied:
Object Field Reference Type Code Previous Translation New Translation
Address administrative_area__v AddressAdminArea EE-44 Viru oriental (comté du) Viru oriental (comté du) (EE-44)
EE-45 Viru oriental (comté du)
EE-49 Jogeva (comté de) Jogeva (comté de) (EE-49)
EE-50 Jogeva (comté de)
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Object Field Reference Type Previous Translation New Translation
EE-51 Jarva (comté de) Jarva (comté de) (EE-51)
EE-52 Jarva (comté de)
EE-56 Laane (comté de)
EE-57 Ladne (comté de) Laéne (comté de) (EE-57)
EE-59 Viru occidental (comté du) Viru occidental (comté du) (EE-59)
EE-60 Viru occidental (comté du)
EE-64 PGlva (comté de)
EE-65 PSlva (comté de) PSlva (comté de) (EE-65)
EE-67 Parnu (comté de) Parnu (comté de) (EE-67)
EE-68 Parnu (comté de)
EE-70 Rapla (comté de) Rapla (comté de) (EE-70)
EE-71 Rapla (comté de)
EE-78 Tartu (comté de) Tartu (comté de) (EE-78)
EE-79 Tartu (comté de)
EE-81 Valga (comté de)
EE-82 Valga (comté de) Valga (comté de) (EE-82)
EE-86 Voru (comté de) Voru (comté de) (EE-86)
EE-87 Voru (comté de)
FR-20R Corse
FR-6AE Alsace
FR-75 Paris Paris (FR-75)
FR-75C Paris
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Object
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Field Reference Type

FR-971
FR-972
FR-973
FR-974
FR-976
FR-BRE
FR-C
FR-D
FR-E
FR-F
FR-G
FR-GF
FR-GP
FR-H
FR-I
FR-IDF
FR-J
FR-K
FR-L
FR-M
FR-MQ
FR-N

Previous Translation

Auvergne

Bourgogne

Bretagne

Centre (FR)
Champagne-Ardenne
Guyane (frangaise)
Guadeloupe

Corse

Franche-Comté

fle-de-France
Languedoc-Roussillon
Limousin

Lorraine

Martinique

Midi-Pyrénées

New Translation
Guadeloupe

Martinique

Guyane (francaise)

La Réunion

Mayotte

Bretagne

Auvergne (FR-C)
Bourgogne (FR-D)
Bretagne (FR-E)

Centre (FR-F)
Champagne-Ardenne (FR-G)
Guyane (frangaise) (FR-GF)
Guadeloupe (FR-GP)

Corse (FR-H)
Franche-Comté (FR-I)
fle-de-France
fle-de-France (FR-J)
Languedoc-Roussillon (FR-K)
Limousin (FR-L)

Lorraine (FR-M)

Martinique (FR-MQ)
Midi-Pyrénées (FR-N)




Object Field Reference Type
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Previous Translation

New Translation

FR-O
FR-P
FR-Q
FR-R
FR-RE
FR-S
FR-T
FR-U
FR-V
FR-YT
IR-00
IR-01
IR-02
IR-03
IR-04
IR-05
IR-06
IR-07
IR-08
IR-09
IR-10
IR-11

Nord-Pas-de-Calais
Basse-Normandie
Haute-Normandie

Pays de la Loire

La Réunion

Picardie

Poitou-Charentes
Provence-Alpes-Cote d'Azur
Rhone-Alpes

Mayotte

Nord-Pas-de-Calais (FR-O)
Basse-Normandie (FR-P)
Haute-Normandie (FR-Q)
Pays de la Loire (FR-R)

La Réunion (FR-RE)
Picardie (FR-S)
Poitou-Charentes (FR-T)
Provence-Alpes-Cote d'Azur (FR-U)
Rhone-Alpes (FR-V)
Mayotte (FR-YT)

Markazi

Gilan

Mazandaran

Azerbaidjan oriental
Azerbaidjan occidental
Kermanshah (Province de)
Khuzestan

Fars

Kerman

Khorasan-e Razavi
Ispahan

Sistan va Baluchestan
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Object
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Field

Reference Type

IR-12
IR-13
IR-14
IR-15
IR-16
IR-17
IR-18
IR-19
IR-20
IR-22
IR-23
IR-24
IR-26
IR-27
IR-28
IR-29
IR-30
IR-31
IR-32
LA-XN
LU-D
LU-G

Previous Translation

Xaysomboun
Diekirch

Grevenmacher

New Translation
Kurdistan

Hamadan

Chahar Mahall Va Bakhtiari
Lorestan

Ilam

Kohgiluyeh et Buyer Ahmad
Bushehr

Zanjan

Semnan

Hormozgan

Téhéran

Ardebil

Qazvin

Golestan

Khorasan-e Shomali
Khorasan-e Jonubi

Elbourz

Khorasan-e Shomali (IR-31)
Elbourz (IR-32)
Xaysomboun (LA-XN)
Diekirch (LU-D)

Grevenmacher (LU-G)
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Object Field Reference Type

LU-L

MK-02
MK-06
MK-08
MK-09
MK-12
MK-13
MK-14
MK-15
MK-16
MK-18
MK-22
MK-23
MK-24
MK-26
MK-28
MK-29
MK-30
MK-31
MK-33
MK-36
MK-37

Previous Translation

Luxembourg
Aratchinovo
Bogovinyé
Brvenitsa
Boutel
Vevtchani
Véles

Vinitsa
Vranechtitsa
Vraptchichté
Guevgueliya
Debartsa
Deltchevo
Demir Kapiya
Doiran
Drougovo
Guiortché Pétrov
Jelino

Zaias
Zrnovtsi
Kavadartsi

Karbintsi

New Translation
Luxembourg (LU-L)
Aratchinovo (MK-02)
Bogovinyé (MK-06)
Brvenitsa (MK-08)
Boutel (MK-09)
Vevtchani (MK-12)
Vélés (MK-13)
Vinitsa (MK-14)
Vranechtitsa (MK-15)
Vraptchichté (MK-16)
Guevgueliya (MK-18)
Debartsa (MK-22)
Deltchevo (MK-23)
Demir Kapiya (MK-24)
Doiran (MK-26)
Drougovo (MK-28)
Guiortché Pétrov (MK-29)
Jelino (MK-30)

Zaias (MK-31)
Zrnovtsi (MK-33)
Kavadartsi (MK-36)
Karbintsi (MK-37)
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Object
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Field Reference Type
MK-38
MK-40
MK-41
MK-42
MK-45
MK-46
MK-47
MK-50
MK-51
MK-57
MK-60
MK-61
MK-63
MK-64
MK-65
MK-68
MK-69
MK-70
MK-71
MK-73
MK-74
MK-75

Previous Translation
Karpoch

Kitchevo

Kontché

Kotchani
Krivogachtani
Kruchevo

Koumanovo

Mavrovo et Rostoucha
Makedonska Kamenitsa
Oslomei

Pehtchevo

Plasnitsa

Probichtip

Radovich

Rankovtsé

Sarai

Sveti Nikolé

Sopichté

Staro Nagoritchané
Stroumitsa
Stoudenitchani

Téartsé

New Translation

Karpoch (MK-38)

Kitchevo (MK-40)

Kontché (MK-41)

Kotchani (MK-42)
Krivogachtani (MK-45)
Kruchevo (MK-46)
Koumanovo (MK-47)
Mavrovo et Rostoucha (MK-50)
Makedonska Kamenitsa (MK-51)
Oslomei (MK-57)

Pehtchevo (MK-60)
Plasnitsa (MK-61)
Probichtip (MK-63)
Radovich (MK-64)
Rankovtsé (MK-65)

Sarai (MK-68)

Sveti Nikolé (MK-69)
Sopichté (MK-70)

Staro Nagoritchané (MK-71)
Stroumitsa (MK-73)
Stoudenitchani (MK-74)
Téartsé (MK-75)
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Object

Address,
HCP, HCO

Field

state_cda__ v

Reference Type

AddressStateCDA

MK-77
MK-78
MK-79
MK-80
MK-81
MK-82
MK-83
MK-84
NP-LU
ee-44

ee-49
ee-51
ee-57
ee-59
ee-65
ee-67
ee-70
ee-78
ee-82
ee-86
fr-75

Previous Translation
Tsentar

Tsentar Joupa

Tchair

Tchachka
Tchéchinovo-Obléchévo
Tchoutcher Sandevo
Chtip

Chouto Orizari

Lumbinf

Viru oriental (comté du)

Jogeva (comté de)

Jarva (comté de)

Ladne (comté de)

Viru occidental (comté du)
PGlva (comté de)

Parnu (comté de)

Rapla (comté de)

Tartu (comté de)

Valga (comté de)

Voru (comté de)

Paris

New Translation

Tsentar (MK-77)

Tsentar Joupa (MK-78)

Tchair (MK-79)

Tchachka (MK-80)
Tchéchinovo-Obléchévo (MK-81)
Tchoutcher Sandevo (MK-82)
Chtip (MK-83)

Chouto Orizari (MK-84)

Lumbini (NP-LU)

Viru oriental (comté du) (ee-44)

Jogeva (comté de) (ee-49)
Jarva (comté de) (ee-51)
Laéne (comté de) (ee-57)
Viru occidental (comté du) (ee-59)
PGlva (comté de) (ee-65)
Parnu (comté de) (ee-67)
Rapla (comté de) (ee-70)
Tartu (comté de) (ee-78)
Valga (comté de) (ee-82)
Voru (comté de) (ee-86)
Paris (fr-75)

121



Veeva Network 24R3.0.1 Data Governance

Object
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Field Reference Type

fr-re
fr-s

fr-t

Previous Translation
Auvergne

Bourgogne

Bretagne

Centre (FR)
Champagne-Ardenne
Guyane (frangaise)
Guadeloupe

Corse
Franche-Comté
fle-de-France
Languedoc-Roussillon
Limousin

Lorraine

Martinique
Midi-Pyrénées
Nord-Pas-de-Calais
Basse-Normandie
Haute-Normandie
Pays de la Loire

La Réunion

Picardie

Poitou-Charentes

New Translation
Auvergne (fr-c)
Bourgogne (fr-d)
Bretagne (fr-e)

Centre (FR) (fr-f)
Champagne-Ardenne (fr-g)
Guyane (frangaise) (fr-gf)
Guadeloupe (fr-gp)

Corse (fr-h)
Franche-Comté (fr-i)
fle-de-France (fr-j)
Languedoc-Roussillon (fr-k)
Limousin (fr-1)

Lorraine (fr-m)
Martinique (fr-mq)
Midi-Pyrénées (fr-n)
Nord-Pas-de-Calais (fr-o)
Basse-Normandie (fr-p)
Haute-Normandie (fr-q)
Pays de la Loire (fr-r)

La Réunion (fr-re)
Picardie (fr-s)

Poitou-Charentes (fr-t)




Field
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Object

Reference Type

kz-shy

kz-vos

kz-yuz

kz-zap

kz-zha

Previous Translation
Provence-Alpes-Céte d'Azur
Rhone-Alpes

Mayotte

Région d'Agmola

Région d'Aktioubé

Ville d'Almaty

Région d'Almaty

Ville d'Astana

Région d'Atyraou
Karaganda (Région de)
Kostanai (Région de)
Kyzylorda (Région de)
Manguistaou (Région de)
Région de Pavlodar

Kazakhstan-Septentrional
(Région du)

Shymkent

Kazakhstan-Oriental (Région
du)

Région du Turkestan

Kazakhstan-Occidental (Région
du)

Région de Djamboul

New Translation
Provence-Alpes-Coéte d'Azur (fr-u)
Rhone-Alpes (fr-v)

Mayotte (fr-yt)

Région d'Agmola (kz-akm)
Région d'Aktioubé (kz-akt)
Ville d'Almaty (kz-ala)
Région d'Almaty (kz-alm)
Ville d'Astana (kz-ast)
Région d'Atyraou (kz-aty)
Karaganda (kz-kar)
Kostanai (kz-kus)

Kyzylorda (kz-kzy)
Manguistaou (kz-man)
Région de Pavlodar (kz-pav)

Kazakhstan-Septentrional (kz-sev)

Shymkent (kz-shy)

Kazakhstan-Oriental (kz-vos)

Région du Turkestan (kz-yuz)
Kazakhstan-Occidental (kz-zap)

Région de Djamboul (kz-zha)
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124

Field

Reference Type

la-xn
lu-d
lu-g
lu-I
mk-02
mk-06
mk-08
mk-09
mk-12
mk-13
mk-14
mk-15
mk-16
mk-18
mk-22
mk-23
mk-24
mk-26
mk-28
mk-29
mk-30
mk-31

Previous Translation

Xaysomboun

Diekirch

Grevenmacher

Luxembourg
Aratchinovo
Bogovinyé
Brvenitsa
Boutel
Vevtchani
Véles

Vinitsa
Vranechtitsa
Vraptchichté
Guevgueliya
Debartsa
Deltchevo
Demir Kapiya
Doiran

Drougovo

Guiortché Pétrov

Jelino

Zaias

New Translation
Xaysomboun (la-xn)
Diekirch (lu-d)
Grevenmacher (lu-g)
Luxembourg (lu-I)
Aratchinovo (mk-02)
Bogovinyé (mk-06)
Brvenitsa (mk-08)
Boutel (mk-09)
Vevtchani (mk-12)
Véles (mk-13)
Vinitsa (mk-14)
Vranechtitsa (mk-15)
Vraptchichté (mk-16)
Guevgueliya (mk-18)
Debartsa (mk-22)
Deltchevo (mk-23)
Demir Kapiya (mk-24)
Doiran (mk-26)
Drougovo (mk-28)
Guiortché Pétrov (mk-29)
Jelino (mk-30)

Zaias (mk-31)
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Object Field

Reference Type
mk-33
mk-36
mk-37
mk-38
mk-40
mk-41
mk-42
mk-45
mk-46
mk-47
mk-50
mk-51
mk-57
mk-60
mk-61
mk-63
mk-64
mk-65
mk-68
mk-69
mk-70
mk-71

Previous Translation
Zrnovtsi

Kavadartsi

Karbintsi

Karpoch

Kitchevo

Kontché

Kotchani
Krivogachtani
Kruchevo

Koumanovo

Mavrovo et Rostoucha
Makedonska Kamenitsa
Oslomei

Pehtchevo

Plasnitsa

Probichtip

Radovich

Rankovtsé

Sarai

Sveti Nikolé

Sopichté

Staro Nagoritchané

New Translation

Zrnovtsi (mk-33)
Kavadartsi (mk-36)
Karbintsi (mk-37)

Karpoch (mk-38)

Kitchevo (mk-40)

Kontché (mk-41)

Kotchani (mk-42)
Krivogachtani (mk-45)
Kruchevo (mk-46)
Koumanovo (mk-47)
Mavrovo et Rostoucha (mk-50)
Makedonska Kamenitsa (mk-51)
Oslomei (mk-57)

Pehtchevo (mk-60)
Plasnitsa (mk-61)
Probichtip (mk-63)
Radovich (mk-64)
Rankovtsé (mk-65)

Sarai (mk-68)

Sveti Nikolé (mk-69)
Sopichté (mk-70)

Staro Nagoritchané (mk-71)
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Object Field Reference Type Previous Translation New Translation
mk-73 Stroumitsa Stroumitsa (mk-73)
mk-74 Stoudenitchani Stoudenitchani (mk-74)
mk-75 Téartsé Téartsé (mk-75)
mk-77 Tsentar Tsentar (mk-77)
mk-78 Tsentar Joupa Tsentar Joupa (mk-78)
mk-79 Tchair Tchair (mk-79)
mk-80 Tchachka Tchachka (mk-80)
mk-81 Tchéchinovo-Obléchévo Tchéchinovo-Obléchévo (mk-81)
mk-82 Tchoutcher Sandevo Tchoutcher Sandevo (mk-82)
mk-83 Chtip Chtip (mk-83)
mk-84 Chouto Orizari Chouto Orizari (mk-84)
np-lu Lumbini Lumbini (np-lu)
GERMAN
The following changes have been applied:
Object Field Reference Type Code Previous Translation New Translation
Address administrative_area__v  AddressAdminArea FR-20R Korsika
FR-6AE Elsass
FR-973 Franzésisch-Guayana
FR-D Burgund Burgund (FR-D)
FR-GF Franzosisch-Guayana Franzésisch-Guayana (FR-GF)
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Object Field Reference Type Previous Translation New Translation
FR-H Korsika Korsika (FR-H)
FR-M Lothringen Lothringen (FR-M)
IR-00 Markazi
IR-01 Gilan
IR-03 Ost-Aserbaidschan
IR-04 West-Aserbaidschan
IR-05 Kermanschah
IR-06 Chuzestan
IR-07 Fars
IR-08 Kerman
IR-09 Razavi-Chorasan
IR-10 Esfahan
IR-11 Sistan und Belutschistan
IR-12 Kurdestan
IR-13 Hamadan
IR-14 Tschahar Mahal und Bachtiyari
IR-15 Lorestan
IR-16 Ilam
IR-17 Kohgiluyeh und Boyer Ahmad
IR-18 Buschehr
IR-19 Zandschan
IR-20 Semnan
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Field

state_cda__v

Reference Type

AddressStateCDA

IR-22
IR-23
IR-24
IR-26
IR-27
IR-28
IR-29
IR-31
LA-XN
LU-L
fr-d

fr-gf
fr-h
fr-m
kz-akm
kz-akt
kz-ala
kz-alm
kz-ast
kz-aty
kz-kar

Previous Translation

Saysomboun
Luxemburg

Burgund

Franzdsisch-Guayana
Korsika

Lothringen

Region Agmola
Region Agtobe

Stadt Almaty

Region Almaty

Stadt Astana

Region Atyrau
Region Qaraghandy

New Translation
Hormozgan

Teheran

Ardabil

Qazvin

Golestan
Nord-Chorasan
Sitd-Chorasan
Nord-Chorasan (IR-31)
Saysomboun (LA-XN)
Luxemburg (LU-L)
Burgund (fr-d)

Franzdsisch-Guayana (fr-gf)
Korsika (fr-h)

Lothringen (fr-m)

Region Agmola (kz-akm)
Region Agtobe (kz-akt)
Stadt Almaty (kz-ala)
Region Almaty (kz-alm)
Stadt Astana (kz-ast)
Region Atyrau (kz-aty)
Region Qaraghandy (kz-kar)
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Object

Field

HUNGARIAN

Reference Type

The following changes have been applied:

Object
HCP

Field

all_spec_cda_ v,
spec_1_cda__ v

Reference Type
HCPSpecialtyCDA

kz-kus
kz-kzy
kz-man
kz-pav
kz-sev
kz-shy
kz-vos
kz-yuz
kz-zap
kz-zha
la-xn

lu-1

Code

pm

Previous Translation
Region Qostanay
Region Qyzylorda
Region Mangghystau
Region Pavlodar
Region Nordkasachstan
Shymkent

Region Ost-Kasachstan
Region Turkistan
Region Westkasachstan
Region Zhambyl
Saysomboun

Luxemburg

Megel6z6 orvostan és népegészségtan

Previous Translation

New Translation

Region Qostanay (kz-kus)
Region Qyzylorda (kz-kzy)
Region Mangghystau (kz-man)
Region Pavlodar (kz-pav)
Region Nordkasachstan (kz-sev)
Shymkent (kz-shy)

Region Ost-Kasachstan (kz-vos)
Region Turkistan (kz-yuz)
Region Westkasachstan (kz-zap)
Region Zhambyl (kz-zha)
Saysomboun (la-xn)

Luxemburg (lu-1)

New Translation

Megel6z6 gyogyaszat
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ITALIAN

The following changes have been applied:

Object
Address

130

Field

administrative_area__v

Reference Type
AddressAdminArea

Code
FR-20R
FR-6AE
FR-75
FR-75C
FR-971
FR-972
FR-973
FR-974
FR-BRE
FR-C
FR-D
FR-E
FR-F
FR-G
FR-GF
FR-GP
FR-H
FR-I
FR-IDF

Previous Translation

Parigi

Alvernia

Borgogna

Bretagna

Centro (FR)
Sciampagna-Ardenna
Guyana francese
Guadalupa

Corsica

Francia Contea

New Translation
Corsica

Alsazia

Parigi (FR-75)

Parigi

Guadalupa

Martinica

Guyana francese
Riunione

Bretagna

Alvernia (FR-C)
Borgogna (FR-D)
Bretagna (FR-E)

Centro ((FR-F)
Sciampagna-Ardenna (FR-G)
Guyana francese (FR-GF)
Guadalupa (FR-GP)
Corsica (FR-H)

Francia Contea (FR-I)

Isola di Francia



Object Field

Reference Type

Previous Translation
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New Translation

FR-J
FR-K
FR-L
FR-M
FR-MQ
FR-N
FR-O
FR-P
FR-Q
FR-R
FR-RE
FR-S
FR-U
FR-V
IR-03
IR-04
IR-09
IR-11
IR-14
IR-17

IR-28

Isola di Francia
Linguadoca-Rossiglione
Limosino

Lorena

Martinica
Midi-Pirenei
Nord-Passo di Calais
Bassa Normandia
Alta Normandia
Paesi della Loira
Riunione

Piccardia

Provenza-Alpi-Costa Azzurra

Rodano-Alpi

Isola di Francia (FR-J)
Linguadoca-Rossiglione (FR-K)
Limosino (FR-L)

Lorena (FR-M)

Martinica (FR-MQ)

Midi-Pirenei (FR-N)

Nord-Passo di Calais (FR-O)

Bassa Normandia (FR-P)

Alta Normandia (FR-Q)

Paesi della Loira (FR-R)

Riunione (FR-RE)

Piccardia (FR-S)
Provenza-Alpi-Costa Azzurra (FR-U)
Rodano-Alpi (FR-V)

Regione dell'Azarbaijan orientale
Regione dell'Azarbaijan occidentale
Razavi Khorasan

Sistan e Baluchistan

Regione di Chahar Mahal e Bakhtiari

Regione di Kohgiluyeh e Buyer
Ahmad

Khorasan settentrionale
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Field

state_cda__v

Reference Type

AddressStateCDA

IR-29
IR-30
IR-31
IR-32
LU-L
MK-50
fr-75

fr-c
fr-d
fr-e
fr-f
fr-g
fr-gf
fr-gp
fr-h
fr-i
fr-j
fr-k
fr-I
fr-m

fr-mq

Previous Translation

Lussemburgo
Mavrovo e Rostusa

Parigi

Alvernia

Borgogna

Bretagna

Centro (FR)
Sciampagna-Ardenna
Guyana francese
Guadalupa

Corsica

Francia Contea

Isola di Francia
Linguadoca-Rossiglione
Limosino

Lorena

Martinica

New Translation

Khorasan meridionale

Elburz

Khorasan settentrionale (IR-31)
Elburz (IR-32)

Lussemburgo (LU-L)

Mavrovo e Rostusa (MK-50)
Parigi (fr-75)

Alvernia (fr-c)

Borgogna (fr-d)

Bretagna (fr-e)

Centro (FR) (fr-f)
Sciampagna-Ardenna (fr-g)
Guyana francese (fr-gf)
Guadalupa (fr-gp)

Corsica (fr-h)

Francia Contea (fr-i)

Isola di Francia (fr-j)
Linguadoca-Rossiglione (fr-k)
Limosino (fr-1)

Lorena (fr-m)

Martinica (fr-mq)
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Object Field

Reference Type

fr-q

Previous Translation
Midi-Pirenei
Nord-Passo di Calais
Bassa Normandia

Alta Normandia

Paesi della Loira
Riunione

Piccardia

Provenza-Alpi-Costa Azzurra

Rodano-Alpi

Regione di Agmola
Regione di Agtobe
Citta di Almaty
Regione di Almaty
Citta di Astana
Regione di Atyrau
Regione di Karaganda
Regione di Qostanay
Regione di Qyzylorda
Regione di Mangghystau
Regione di Pavlodar

Regione del Kazakistan
Settentrionale

New Translation

Midi-Pirenei (fr-n)

Nord-Passo di Calais (fr-o)
Bassa Normandia (fr-p)

Alta Normandia (fr-q)

Paesi della Loira (fr-r)
Riunione (fr-re)

Piccardia (fr-s)
Provenza-Alpi-Costa Azzurra (fr-u)
Rodano-Alpi (fr-v)

Regione di Agmola (kz-akm)
Regione di Agtobe (kz-akt)
Citta di Almaty (kz-ala)
Regione di Almaty (kz-alm)
Citta di Astana (kz-ast)
Regione di Atyrau (kz-aty)
Regione di Karaganda (kz-kar)
Regione di Qostanay (kz-kus)
Regione di Qyzylorda (kz-kzy)
Regione di Mangghystau (kz-man)
Regione di Paviodar (kz-pav)

Regione del Kazakistan
Settentrionale (kz-sev)
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Object Field Reference Type Code Previous Translation New Translation
kz-shy Shymkent Shymkent (kz-shy)
kz-vos Regione del Kazakistan Regione del Kazakistan Orientale
Orientale (kz-vos)
kz-yuz Regione del Turkistan Regione del Turkistan (kz-yuz)
kz-zap Regione del Kazakistan Regione del Kazakistan Occidentale
Occidentale (kz-zap)
kz-zha Regione di Zhambyl Regione di Zhambyl (kz-zha)
lu-I Lussemburgo Lussemburgo (lu-I)
mk-50 Mavrovo e Rostusa Mavrovo e Rostusa (mk-50)
JAPANESE

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Previous Translation New Translation
Address administrative_area__v AddressAdminArea LK-771 TXT—KTZ TXT7—XT77 (LK-771)
Address, HCP, state_cda__v AddressStateCDA k-771 TRXT—=HTZ TXT7 =277 (Ik-771)
HCO

NORWEGIAN

The following changes have been applied:
Object Field Reference Type Code Previous Translation New Translation

HCP all_spec_cda_ v, HCPSpecialtyCDA emuc Intensivmedisin Akuttmedisin
spec_1_cda__ v
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PORTUGUESE-BRAZIL

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Previous Translation

Veeva Network 24R3.0.1 Data Governance

New Translation

HCO hco_focus_area_1_ v to HCOFocusArea BCGVAC
hco_focus_area_10__ v

DDVVAC
DTPVAC
HEPAAVAC
HEPABVAC
HEXAVAC
HPVVAC
MMRVVAC
OPVVAC
PCVAC

PENTAVAC
PPVAC

RV1VAC
RV5VAC
SFLUVAC
TCVVAC
TDAPVAC

Vacina BCG

Vacina dupla viral (SR)
Vacina DTP

Vacina Hepatite A

Vacina Hepatite B

Vacina Hexavalente

Vacina HPV

Vacina trA-plice viral (SCR)
Vacina Sabin

vacina pneumocAs3cica conjugada 13-valente
(VPC13)

Vacina Penta

Vacina pneumocA3cica polissacarA-dica 23-
valente a€" VPP23

Vacina RotavA-rus Monovalente RV1
Vacina RotavA-rus Pentavalente RV5
Vacina Influenza

Vacina Febre Tifoide

Vacina dTpa
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Object Field Reference Type Code Previous Translation New Translation
TDVAC Vacina Difteria e tA©tano adulto (dT)
VARIVAC Vacina Varicela

RUSSIAN

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Previous Translation New Translation

Address, state_cda__ v AddressStateCDA kz-akm AKMOJIMHCKasa obnacTtb AKMOnnHCKas obnactb (kz-akm)

HCP, HCO
kz-akt AkTio6MHCKas obnactb AkTiobuHCKas obnactb (kz-akt)
kz-ala Anmatbl Anmatbl (kz-ala)
kz-alm AnmMaTuHCcKasa obnactb AnmaTuHckasa obnactb (kz-alm)
kz-ast AcTaHa ActaHa (kz-ast)
kz-aty ATblpayckas obnactb ATbipayckas obnactb (kz-aty)
kz-kar KaparaHavHckas obnactb KaparanavHckas obnactb (kz-kar)
kz-kus KocTtaHarnckasa obnactb KocTtaHarckasa obnactb (kz-kus)
kz-kzy Kbi3blnopavHckas obnactb Kbi3blnopanHckas obnactb (kz-kzy)
kz-man MaHrucrtayckas obnacrtb MaHrucrayckas obnactb (kz-man)
kz-pav MaBnogapckasa obnactb MaBnoagapckas obnactb (kz-pav)
kz-sev CeBepo-KaszaxcraHckasa obnactb CeBepo-KasaxcrtaHckasa obnactb (kz-sev)
kz-shy YMMKeHT YumkeHT (kz-shy)
kz-vos BocTouHo-Ka3zaxcraHckas BocTouHo-KazaxcrtaHckasa obnacte (kz-vos)

obnactb
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Object Field Reference Type Code Previous Translation
kz-yuz TypkecTaHckas obnacTb
kz-zap 3anagHo-Ka3axcraHckas

obnactb
kz-zha Xambbinckas obnactb
HCO hco_type_ v HCOType 11_16 AnTeka, po3HMYHasa TOProsig
HCP, HCO specialty_1__ v Specialty CRS MpokTonorus
to
specialty_10__v
PRO

SPANISH

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Previous Translation

Address administrative_area__v AddressAdminArea FR-6AE

FR-75 Paris
FR-75C

FR-971

FR-972

FR-973

FR-BRE

FR-D Borgoia

Veeva Network 24R3.0.1 Data Governance

New Translation
TypkecTtaHckasa obnactb (kz-yuz)

3anagHo-KasaxcrtaHckas obnacte (kz-zap)

Xambbinckasa obnactb (kz-zha)

AnTeka, Po3HMYHas Toproens,
MynbTumMapkeT

Xupyprusa TOACTOM U NPSMONA KULLKMN

MpokTonorms

New Translation
Alsacia

Paris (FR-75)
Paris

Guadalupe
Martinica

Guyana (francesa)
Bretafia

Borgofa (FR-D)
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Object Field Reference Type Previous Translation New Translation
FR-E Bretafia Bretafia (FR-E)
FR-GF Guyana (francesa) Guyana (francesa) (FR-GF)
FR-GP Guadalupe Guadalupe (FR-GP)
FR-MQ Martinica Martinica (FR-MQ)
LU-L Luxemburgo Luxemburgo (LU-L)
Address, state_cda__ v AddressStateCDA fr-75 Paris Paris (fr-75)
HCP, HCO
fr-d Borgofia Borgofia (fr-d)
fr-e Bretafia Bretafia (fr-e)
fr-gf Guyana (francesa) Guyana (francesa) (fr-gf)
fr-gp Guadalupe Guadalupe (fr-gp)
fr-mq Martinica Martinica (fr-mq)
lu-I Luxemburgo Luxemburgo (lu-I)
SPANISH-MEXICO
The following changes have been applied:
Object Field Reference Type Code Previous Translation New Translation
Address  administrative_area__v AddressAdminArea FR-6AE Alsacia
FR-75 Paris Paris (FR-75)
FR-75C Paris
FR-971 Guadalupe
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Previous Translation

Veeva Network 24R3.0.1 Data Governance

New Translation

Object

Address,
HCP, HCO

Field

state_cda__v

Reference Type

AddressStateCDA

FR-972
FR-973
FR-BRE
FR-D
FR-E
FR-GF
FR-GP
FR-MQ
LU-L
fr-75

fr-d
fr-e
fr-gf
fr-gp
fr-mq

lu-1

Borgofa

Bretafia

Guyana (francesa)
Guadalupe
Martinica
Luxemburgo

Paris

Borgofia

Bretafia

Guyana (francesa)
Guadalupe
Martinica

Luxemburgo

Martinica

Guyana (francesa)

Bretafia

Borgofa (FR-D)

Bretafia (FR-E)

Guyana (francesa) (FR-GF)
Guadalupe (FR-GP)
Martinica (FR-MQ)
Luxemburgo (LU-L)

Paris (fr-75)

Borgofia (fr-d)

Bretafia (fr-e)

Guyana (francesa) (fr-gf)
Guadalupe (fr-gp)
Martinica (fr-mq)

Luxemburgo (lu-I)
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UKRAINE

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Previous Translation New Translation
HCP professional_activity_mode__ v HCPProfessionalTitle AESSTAFF EcTeTn4Huin nepcoHan

AN Monozlwa meacectpa

AUXPUE [MoMiYyHMK No gornsa4y 3a AUTUHOKD

COOK FonoBHUI KyXxap

DENT Cromarornor

DIET Hietonor

DPR 3y6HMI NpoTe3nCT

GP Jlikap 3aranbHOi NpaKTUKU

HSM MeHepxep cryx6u 0XOpOoHM
340pOoB's

LAB TexHik-nabopaHT

MEDAS MeanyHUA acUCTEHT

MSEC MeanyHun cekpeTap

OHP IHWi MeanyHi npauiBHUKK

ORTHOP OpTonen

P ®dapmaueBT

PHT ANTEYHUN TEXHIK

PHYSIO QdizioTepaneBT

POD Moponor
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Object

HCP,
HCO

Field

specialty_1__ v to
specialty_10__ v

Reference Type

Specialty

PSY
RADIO
SCT
SD
SGO
SLT
SMR
SW
4_16

PRO

Veeva Network 24R3.0.1 Data Governance

Previous Translation

New Translation
MNMcuxonor

Pagiorpad

HaykoBeub
JNikap-cneuianict
Buwnii ypsaoseub
Jloronen

MeHepxep MarasuHy
CouianbHU NpauiBHUK

Xipyprisi_cepueBo-CyaMHHa
Xipypria_TpaHcniaHTalia cepus

MpokTonorisa
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